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Taxes collected by all governments in the
United States--Federal, State, and local--in
their fiscal years that ended during 19.6Za- '
mounted to $lZ3. 5 billion, 'as com pared with the
1961totalof $116.3 billion. I . ..

Taking account of all other revenue source s
as well as taxes, governmental revenue in the
fiscal year 1962 totaled $167.9 billion. This
sum was up $9. Z billion from the 1961 total.

Governmental
billion in fiscal
than the $164.9
year.

expenditure totaled $l75.8
1962. or, $10. 9 billion more
billion spent in the previous

Indebtedne se of all governments at the end
oftheir 1962 fiscal years totaled $n9. 3 billion.
This total ~cluded Federal public debt amount-
ing to $298. 2 billion at the end of the Federal
fiscal year (June 30. '1962), or $9.2 billion
more than E!: year before. State and local gov-
ernment indebtedness rose $6. 1 billion durin~
the fiscal year 1962 'to a record total of $81.1
billion.

Trends since 1958 in the revenue. »pendi-
ture, and indebtedness of all governments--
Federal. State. and local--are summarized in
table 1. Corresponding Federal 'figures· and
aggregates covering State and local governments
appear in tables 2 and 3, respectively. Nation-
wide totals for earlier years are presented in
the Historical Summary of Governmental Fi-
nances in the United States (Vol. IV. No.3 of
the 1957 Census of Goveznmente},

1 '\The local government amoun~ for 1962 in
this report are preliminary estimates, as more
ful4r~discussed under "Sources and Procedures. ~
Revised figures based on a larger -sample of lo-
cal governments, with estimated State-by-State
data aJ. state and local government finances, will
appear in the forthcoming annual report, Govern-
menta1.".Financesin 1962. Final and more detailed
statistics on governmental finances will later
ap.Pearin final reports of the 1962 Census of
Gover.nments.

F.9f sale by the Bureau of the Census,

~REVlPNUE BY SOURCE

Governmental revenue, as defined for this
report, consists of an receipts of goveznrnents
from external sources. net of refunds and other
correcting transactions. other than from bor-
rowing and liquidation of financial investments.
'With some relatively minor exceptions, internal
transfers from fund to fund are excluded. and
aggregates for groU:ps of gove rnmente exclude,
intergovernmental transactions between the
governments involved. Since government is de-
fined to include all public agencies. corpov
tions, and funds, the revenue total inclu s
amounts of revenue (on a gross basis) of g v-
ernmental enterprises and trust funds ,

Local governments obtained $31.4 ~
directly from their own revenue sour~~"i:I
fiscal 196'2. and the States I own sources yielded
$30. 1 billion. These sums together represented
37 percent of all governmental revenue', with
Federal revenue accounting for the other 63
percent. A somewhat different.dis~ributionap-
pears if allowance is made for 'ntergovern-
mental transfers, which in fiscal 1 62 provided
State and local governments with $7. 9 billion
from the Federal Government, and involved
$10.9 billion of State payments to local govern-
ments as well as a,relatively minor amount of
local-to-State payments. In terms of the final
recipient level. public revenue in 1962 was...,
available as follows: 59 percent to the Federal
Government. 25 percent to local governments,
and 16 percent to the States.

General Revenue

~. --Of tax revenue totaling $123.5 bil-
lion in fiscal 1962, the Federal Government
collected $82. 3 billion. 'The other one-third 'Of
all taxes was collected equally'by local govern-
ments ($,20.6 billion) and the States ($20.6 bil-
lion). Federal tax revenue amounted to $44~
per capita. and State andIocal taxes were equal
to $222 per capita. •

As is evident from table 4. there are marked
differences in tax structure among the three
level. of government. The Federal Government
relies primarily on income taxes: in 1962, the
individual income tax supplied more than half,

Washington, D. C.; 20233~-25 cents.
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of aU Federal tax ~evenue. and the corporiltion
income tax provided one-fourth. The property
tax is the principal revenue source for local
lovernments. and in ,fiscal '1962 yielded 87. 8
percent of all their tax revenue. No one type of
tax is so predominant for the State I. However.
sale. and gross receipts taxes--including not
o~ytho.e of general application, but alao selec-

,tive taxes on sales of motor fuel. liquor.
tobacco products. and other particular com-
modities or s"i-vices--altogether provided near-
ly three-fifths of all State tax revenue in 1962.

Charges and miscellaneous general reve-
~. --Nontax general r~ue of governments
mainly cons~sts of ''drrrent charges"--i. e. ,
amounts received for performance of specific
services benefiting the person charged and
from sales of commodities and services other
than from utility and liquor' stores sales.
Charges for services are reported here on a
grosl basis without offlet for cost of producing
or buying the commodities or services aold ..

For the Fede'raI Government, the total of
$7.4 billion received as charges for services
in the fiscal year 1962 cov,rs numerous items
of a highly diverse nature. including $3.4 bil-
lion of postal receipts. and about $1. 4 billion
from sales (other than to Federal agencies) by
the Commodity Credit Corporation (i. e , , the
bulk of the amount shown as charge revenue for
"natural resources" in table 4). Also included
are rental receipts from Federal housing pro-
jects; insurance premiums for housmg insur-
ance; reimbursement of appropriations from
proceeds of sales; charges for subsistence and
quarters collected from government personnel;
advances from foreign governments for pur-
chase of military and other supplies, equipment.
and services; and many other items.

State and local general revenue from cur-
rent charges t~led $6. 3 billion in 1962 and
~a. distributed y function. as shown in table 4.

4 Of the $4.8 llion of charges and miscella~
neous revenue that came from sources other
tha'tl "current charges, "$1.7 billion represented
interest earnings, ~438million was co\lected"by
local governments through ~pec:ial assessments
for public improvements, $267 million was from
the sale of real property, and tl1e remaining
$2.4 bi.l.J.ion was from rm~cellaneous sources
(fines, forfeits and penalties, royalties, dona-
tions, unclaimed moneys) and amounts not
allocable by specific source.

General revenue from interest earnings
consists of interest on governmental loans and

. on securities held by governments, other than
such investments held as assets by employee-
retire~mand social-insurance funds. (See
discus 10n tin er ''Insurance trust revenue,'"
below. As' icated by table 13, a major POI''':
tion of 'estments of State and local gov-
ernments is in the form of.JDterest-bearing--

Federal securities and securities of State aJld
'local governments, including those of the
investing government. The Federal Governmelt
al ....o holds large amounts of its own securitie8,
as well as a relatively m~or amount of secu-
rities iuued by State. and local governments.
Therefore, a significant portion of gross gal'.
ernmental revenue from interest is received'
from governments, rather than from other
sectors of the econoiny. Nevertheless, in the
data Iho'f'1l in this report for general revenue
from interest earnings, no reduction ,of grosl
amounts has been made on account of transac·
tions between different gcveenments , Neither
has it been possible to exclude, as to State and
local governments, interest earned on account
of formal debt obligations held by funds or
agencies of the issuing government itself.
However, the Federal amount of general inter-
est earninp, as reported. is net of all internal
interest transactions of the Federal Government.

utility and Liquor Stores Revenue

Sales receipts of State and local liquor stores
and local water, electric, gas, and _transit
utilities amounted to $5.6 bUlion in 19.92. Such
revenues are, of course. largely offset by the
cost of purchasing or propucing the commod-
ities and services sold, and only any net excess
of sdes revenue over the cost of producing this
revenue would be available for financing other
types of governmental services. As indicated
by table 10, local expenditure for, utility pur-
poses (including, it may be noted, capital outlays
and interest on utility debt, as well as current
operation expenditure) was somewhat more than
the total 'of local utility revenue. For both
State-operated and locally operated liquor
stores, sales revenue exceeded expenditure in
196Z (see tables 4 and 5). '

, I
Insurance Trust Revenue

The external':- transactions of governments
with respect to social insurance and employee-
retirement systems are shown in this report
under the headings "insurance trust revenue"
and "insurance trust expenditure." These
headings cover amounts for the Federal sys-
tem of- Old Age, Survivors, and Disability
Insurance and for systems relating to unem-
ployment compensation, employee retirement,
wor krnen+a compensation. and the like.

, ,

In the fiscal year 1962. ips\Ujance trust
revenue altogether approached $ZO.4 billion.
This total inel ude s $19. 3 billion of contributionl
from employers and from enrployees and other
ultimate beneficiarie s. and $1. 0 billion of 'earn-
ings on investments of insurance trust systems
administered by 'State and local governments.'

SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENTAL FIN~CES IN 196z

Federallyadministered insurance trust sys-
tems also received $1.3 billwm as earnings on
their investments during fiscal 1962 (as shown
by exhibit data in. table 11). However, since
these earnings are entirely from investments
in Federal securities, they are classed as
intragovernmental transactions and excluded'
from ,Federal revenue data here--with a corre-
sponding exclusion from reported amounts of
Federal expenditure for interest. Although
some portion of the earnings of insurance trust
systems of State and local governments comes
from investments in securities issued by tbe
parent gove r nrnerrt, no adjustment on this ac-
counthas been-made in arriving at the data
shownin this report.

Insurance trust revenue, as reported herein.
excludes contributions fro~ governments to
insurance funds they administer: However. to
the extent that particular governments make
payments as employers to insurance trust sys-
tems administered by other governments--for
example, employer contributions by State and
loca~ governments, to the Federal Old Age,
Survivor s , and DIsability Insurance System,
and local government payments into State-
'administered employee-retirement systems--
suchamount,s a,re included here, without special
treatment, 1D the" revenue from contributions"
ofthe va ...ious systems affected.

Table 11 shows a distribution of insur~nce
trust revenue, by so'Urce and by insurance pro-
gram. together with data on insurance trust
expenditure. It may be noted that, although the
U.S, Treasury serves as 'a depository for State'
unemployment compensation fund balances.
~eder,:,-ltransactions arising out of this rela-
t~onshlp are treatecJ as fiscal agency transac-
tions and are ...omitted from the Federal finance
statistics shown here.,in. ' "

EXPENDITURE BY CHARACTER
AND OBJECT

, ,

As shown in this report, gove~nmental ex-
penditure consi~t8., o,f all ~mounts padd out by
governments to Indivtdual s or external agencies
(?etof recoveries and other correcting transac-
tions)other than for retirement of debt, invest-
mentinfinancial assets, or extension of loans
Withsome relatively minor exceptions, inter:
nal transfers from fund to fund are excluded,
and aggregates for groups of governments
e~de intergovernmental transactions be-
tween,the gO,vernme~ts involved. Since govern-
ment18 defined to -mclude all public agencies,
corporations, and' funds, the government
eXpenditure total includes--on a gross basis--
payments to the public by gove rnmental
enterprises and trust funds.

, ~ove,rnmental expenditu~e totaled $175.8
bUllon m fi,scal 1962. Direct expenditure of
the Federal Government was $105.7 billion,

3

direct expenditure of State governments tota:led
$25.5 b,ill,iop, and that of local governments,
$44.6 bllhon. These are expenditure amounts
for IIOW~ pur,poses'll of 'each level of governm~t.

_. I ,
, In 1962, !the Fed£;lral Government disbursed

in addrtion to its direct expenditure, $7."7 billio~
in payments: to State and local governhlents; the
Stsl-te governments paid sio. 9 billion to local
governments; and the local governments reported
about $0,2 billion of payments to the States,

, When the net total of public spending in the
fiscal year 1962 is considered ih terms of the
final governmental level concerned--i. e., in
terms of direct expenditure--the Federal part
amounts to three-fifths; the local share 25
percent; and the State portion, rs perc'ent.
However, taking account of intergovernmental
transfers and making a distribution in terms of
the financing ~vel of government, the""propor-
tions amount-to; Federal, 65 percent; local gov-
ennments , 19 percent; and States, 17 percent.

Table.§, shows public spending by type--i. e. ,
for the broad, sectors of general, utility. liquor
stores, and maurance trutl' expenditure--and
by character and object cla88e~.

Current Operation

'Of all public spending in the fiscal year 1962
56, percent.<$9Y: 6 biil~on) wa s for current oper~
atton, ThIS Incfude s most publ ic P't-yr011s,
pur cha.aa of goods and services used in the
performance of various governmental functions
and purchase of goods for resale by govern:
mental activities.

The Federal Gover~ent accounted for $55.4
billion of the current operation total for all gov-
ernments. State and local governments spent
$42. 2 billion for current operation in 1962
About two-thirds of this was for pay of State
'and ~ocal employeea, and the balance was pri-
marily for supphes, .matez-Ial s, and services
neea~d for the performance of governmental
funcrions , Other than liquor purchased for re-
sale inState and local liquor stores and electric
power purchased for resale by some local elec-
tric utilities, State and. local purchases for
resale ctre relatively minor.

Capital Outlay

Governmental expenditure for capital
outlay--construction. equipment, and purchase
of land and existing structures--aggregated
$35.4 billion In 1962,. or about 21 percent of
total gover,nment expenditure. Federal capital
outlay (mainly for purchase of military equip-
ment) amounted to $18.4 billion. Capital outlay
by State and local governments amounted to
$17. 0 pillion.
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Governmental expenditure for capital Q1 tlay
in 1962. is distributed by governmental function
in table 9,.

Assiatance and Subsidies

In addition to payments for goods, services,
and capi l'items, total governmental expendi-
ture inclu es sizable amounts of payments for
which no rvices or products are directly re-
ceived in return. A major portion of such
paytnents omprises items here report.ed as
assistance nd subsidies, which totaled $11. 6
billion in e fiscal year 1962.·. Although the
F-ederal Go rnment accounted for most of this
sum ($8.0 b lion), State and local payments for
assistance and subsidies also were substantial'

, ($3.6 billion). I

It should be noted that these figures include
only cash grants ~nd not gifts of supplies, ma-
terials, or other\ grants in kind. The cost of
items to be distributea in kind is included in
current operation expenditure as purchases of
goodf and services.•
Ipterest on Debt

J;;
1 Expencltture for interest on governmental.
debt aggregated $9. 6 billion in 1962.. Of this
!tum, almost $7. 2. billioll was paid out by the
]federal Government. State governments ac-
qounted for about one-fourth of the remaining
$2..4 billion and local governments for the bal-
ance.

Interest expenditure of ~e and local gov-
ernments is shown here on a gross basis, with-
out any adjustment made fol' the' undetermined
but relatively minor portion of all such interest
going to funds of the particular paying gove~n-
mente H"owever, the reported amount of Federal
expenditure for interest excludes, as intragov-
ernmental transfers, interest on Federal public
debt credited to Federal funds or agencies.

Insurance Benefits and Repayments..
Insurance trust expenditure--i. e; , benefit

payments and refunds of contributions of insured
persons--totaled $2.1.6 billion in 1962.. Over
three-fourths of this sum represented Federal
paymentsl with the States accounting for most
of the re~aining $4. 9 billion.

I

These amounts are limited to actual payments
to insured persons ~nd therefore exclude (as
internal transfers) government contributions to
insurance trust funds they administer, and costs
of administering insurance trust programs
(which are classified as general expenditure) .•
The various governmental programs classified
'as insurance trust activities are discussed be-
low under "Insurance trust expenditure."

Expenditure for Pe~l Services

Payments for salaries and wages of govern-
ment personnel cut across the classification of
expenditure by character des'cribed above. Al-
though most public employees are engage~ in
current operation activities, some are being
paid for force-account construction work. The
total of payroll expenditure by governments was
$54.0 billion in the fiscal year 1962., including
Federal pay and cash allowances for military
personnel amounting to $10. 5 billion. It should
be noted that "expenditure" is defined to com-
prise cash pa~ents, and does not include the
value of subai stence , quarters, or other pay_
ments in kind made to military personnel or
other public employees.

Personal services expenditure consiSlts of
gross amounts- paid to government emplcyees
before deductions for income tax, retirement
contributions, char'ges for quarters or subsis-
tence, or other purposes.

Detail on civilian public employment and
monthly payroll amounts appears in the annual
Censua Bureau report. State Distribution of
Public Employment in 1962., ,

,Intergovernmental Expenditure

During fiscal 1962.. tne Federal <tovernment
made payments ofabout $7.7 billion to State and
local governm'ents. and tne States paid $10 9
billion to l"ocal governments. T'hese transfe
amounts. mainly represent grants-in-aid 0
snared taxes. but also include some payments
for services performed on a reimbursement or
cost-snaring vbast s , and payments in lieu of
taxes.

These figures exclude loans and contributions
of commodities or other aids in kind. which fall
outside the'definition of expenditure aa used in
this report.

EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION

As indicated by table 5. governmental ex-
penditure is divided in this. report .i~to four
major types: General expenditure, .ut1I1ty ex-
penditure, liquor stores expenditure, ~and
insurance trust expenditure. The firstcateg. y,
general expenditure, comprises all expendi re
otli~r than (a) benefit and refund payment . of
public-employee retirement and other social-
insurance 'systems, and (b) spending for State
and local' liquor storeS) and for local water,
electric, transit, and gas utilities.

General Expenditure

Table 6 shows general e'Xpenditure of the
several levels of government on a comprehen-
sive basis--i. e., including intergovernmental

/
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payments as well as amounts of direct spending
in total and for each of various major functions.
A more detailed functional classificat ion is ap-
plied in table 7, but the amounts shown there
,pertain sjlely to ~ general expenditure.

Genezal expenditure by all governments in
the fiscal year 1962. totaled $148.4 billion, or
about 7 percent more than in the previous
year. Chang~s in direct general expenditure
between 1961 and 1~62., in total and for selected
major functions, were as follows: 2

Percent increase or
decrease (-). in direct
general expenditure,

1961-1962

stateAn "Federal -and
g vern- Govern- local
m ts ment govern-

ments
7 7 < • 6

8 8 xxx
6 -7 7
7 7 4
5 5

-2 -4 9
7 12 5
6 7 6
2 2 xxx
3 2 4
8 xxx 8
1 xxx 1

Function

Total. .. :-.. ; ...•
National defense and
internat'l. relat:l,ons

Education•••••••...•••
.Natural resources ••.••
Highways.•••.••.•••..•
Interest on general
debt••.•..••...•..•••

Healthand hospitals .•
Publicwelfare ••..••••
Postal service ••.•••••
Police protection •••••

tation •.•••.••.•••
fire_ protection.

In the foregoing tabulation, functtons are
lis in descending size order as measured by
amounts of public expenditure in 196~. The
lame sequence applies to the following summary
discussion of various functional categories.

National defense and international rela-
~. --Expenditure of the Fede'ral Government
for defense and international relations totaled
$53.2. billion in 1962.. or 55 percent of all Fed-
eral general expenditure and about 36 percent of
total general expenditure of all governments--
Federal, State, and local. r

.2Because the local government,ammmts for
1962 e preliminary estimates (see footnote 1),
endar sub' to sampling variabUhy, indi-.\'
catedrat 0 change for ite~ that largely or
entirely pertain to local governmentsshould be
interpreted with caution. It should also be
notedthat this presentation relates only to di-
rect general expenditure and that for sane rune-
ticns, such as highways and public welfare,
FederalGovernment spending is mainly in the
formof intergovernmental p~ents.

5

This functional class as presented in this
report substantially comprises items classified
in _ ,"Budget of the United States" under two ~
close", related .headings--"National defense"
and "International affairs and finance." The
major components of the com-posite category
are shown in table 8.

Defense-related activihes of State and local
governments (including National Guard, civil
defense, and armory activities) have been
classified under the rel'!idual "Other-" functional
class, so that in this report. defense expendi-
ture is entirely that of the Federal Government.

Many activities and expenditures of the Fed-
eral Government classified in other functional
categories are closely related to current or
past defense efforts. Items which might be so
viewed include veterans' benefits and services.
interest on war debt, civil defense, and other
defense-related operations of numerous agen-
ci~s and departments.

Educlltion. --The second ranking function of
government is education, for which $2.2..5 bil-
lion was spent in :1962..

Direct e eral spending for education in
fiscal iss am unted to $598 million, including
$157 mil on fo veterans' educational benefits.
In additi to its direct spending for education,
the Fede Government made paYments for
this function to State and local governments
totaling nearly $1.2. billion.

Direct expenditure of State and local govern-
ments for education totaled $2.1. 9 billion in
1962, equaling $118 per capita. Of the total,
$17. 5 billion was for local schools, $4.0 billion
was for institutions of higher education,' and
the remajning $0.4 billion was direct State
expenditure for various educational purposes,
including) State schools for the handicapped and
State supervision of local schools. While Stat~
governments spent directly only $2.00 million
for local schools, they provided $~.5 billion
~hrough intergovernmental payments--about 37
percent of the total sum spent for education by
local governments.

"Included in the $17. 5 billion total:/of expend-
iture for loc~" schools in 1962 was approxi- ~
mately $3.0 billion f9r capital outlay, as shown
in table 9. Of this amount, apprOximately $2.5

~

lion was for new construction, while the
emainder was for the purchase of equipment

a d of land and existing structures. .
<;

e "local schools" category, as ~eported
in table 7 comprises all direct expenditure by
local governments for education, other than
their expenditure for institutions of higher
education. plus any direct State government
spending for operation of elementary and high
sC;hools and for the provision of local school
facilities and supplies (direct State payments
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to contractors fbr school construction. and
State purchases of "free" textbooks. school
buses. and the like).

Local expenditure for education includes all
expenditure of local school systems other than
for interest (reported under "interest on gen-
eral debt"). duplicative intergovernmental pay-
ments. and retirement benefits paid to former
education employees (reported under "employee-
retirement expenditure"). It thus includes
gross .school system expenditure for the school
lunch program and other cafeteria operations
(for which related revenue amounts are shown
in table 4). as well as school health. recrea-
tion. and library services admif-istered by
local school systems.

The category "institutions of higher educa-
tion" pertains to publicly operated universities.
colleges, junior colleges, and other schools
beyond the high school level.' Expenditure
shown under this heading includes gross
amounts for auxiliary activities, such as dor-
mitories, dining halls, and bookstores, oper-
ated by public institutions of higher Cfducation.
However. expenditure of such institutions for
hospitals, and for agricultural experiment
stations and agricultural extension services,
is reported under other functional categories.

Natural J'esources. __Co~s;hvation and de-
velopment of natural resources--agricultural,
forest. mineral, and the liltlc--involved $12.2
billion of governmental expencnt"ure in 1962. of
which $10.8 billion was spent by the Federal
Government. ..

Table 8 shows the major components of Fed-
eral spending for natural resources. The sums
reported under this heading include., with re-
gard to {arm price stabilization programs. gross
amounts of commodity purchases for price sup-
p,ort, without any offset ~or cornmcdirie s re sold
to private buyers during the year. or trans-
ferred in connection with stockpiling. foreign
aid, school lunch, or other ~overnmental pro-
grams. The expenditure figure does not include
commodity loans extended for price support
purposes, as such, but does include amounts of
loans -cance'Ile d i~connection with acquisition
by the Governm¢t "of commodities pledged as
collateral.

..

Federal natural resources programs also
include (1) farm crop and mortgage insurance
and other farm credit activities; (2) other aids
to agriculture and agricultural research activi-
ties; (3) multipurpose power and re'elamation
projects. such as the TVA and projects of the
U. S. Bureau of .Reclamation and Army Corps'
of Engineers; and (4) Federal activities in irri~
gafion, drainage, reclamation. flood control.
soil conservation, forestry and parks, and
mineral resources.

Police protection. --Federal. State •.and local
police protection cost $2.3 billion in 1962. Th e
bulk of this amount ($1-; 8 billion) 'Was spent by
local governments. mainly cities. Federal ex-
penditure of $196 million was primarily for the
Federal Bureau. of Investigation. Immigration
andNaturalization Service, Bureau of Narcotics
an,d.Secret Service. State expenditure of $276
RllUlonwas mainly ~or highway pOlice activities.

Highways. --Provision and maintenance 01
highway facilities. including toll turnpikes.

. bridges, and tunnels and ferries, as well as
regular roads. highways. and city streets,
required $10.5 billion of public expenditure in
fiscal 1962, or 4.5 percent more than in 1961.
Direct Federal spending for highway purposes
is relatively mipor, amounting in fiscal 1962 to
only $151 million. Howeve r , Federal grants to
help finance State and local highwaye expendi-
ture amounted to $2. 7 billi~n.

Public welfare. - -As used in this report. the
term "public welfare" is limited to govern-
mental activities for institutional and noninsti-
tutional assistance to .the needy. and
administration of such assistance. Approxi-
Il}ately $5. 1 billion was spent by governments
{or such purposes in 1962.

As in the case of highways, there is exten-
sive Federal participation in public welfare
through grants to State and local governments
for various public assistance -pr ogr am a ($2.4
billion in 1962). Direct Federal expenditure for
public welfare activities is relatively small
($63million in 1962).

The State governments made direct expendi-
tures of $6.6 billion for highways during fiscal
1962. and also provided $1. 3 billion to local
governments for street and highway purposes.
The local governments spent $3.7 billion {or
this function.

.The indivi~ual States vary in the degree to
Whl.C~. they dlrectly undertake public welfar~
actlvltles or delegate thi/l responsibility to local
~overnments. In 1962. the States spent directly
$Z.5, billion for public welfare and transferred
$1.•8 billion to local governmenta for welfare
p-rograms (including money' frpm Fe'deral
..ources}, thus providing a major portion of the
$Z. 5billion spent by local governments for pub-
lic welfare. "

About two-thirds of public expenditure for
highways In 1962 ($7. 1 billion out of $10. 5 bil-
lion) was for capital purposes--construction,
equipment. and land purchases; the remainder
was for maintenance and other current operation
spending. These figures on highway expenditure
do not include' interest on debt issued for high-
way purposes (included in general expenditur~
for interest) nor highway policing costs [class-
ified under "police protection").

Cash assistance payments under the "cate-
gorical" programs--old age assistance. aid to
depe~dent children, aid to the blind. and aid to
the di sabfed-o-acccunted for two-thirds of all
public welfare expenditure in 1962. State and
local amounts under this peading include any
applicable cash be~fits in excess of. or supple-
mentary to. those financed with Federal
participation. Other cash assistance--mainly
{or general relief. which is wholly financed
{r?~ State and local. sources--amounted to $251
mllhon. Other pubhc welfare spending. totaling
$1.6 billion in 1962. included vendor payments
under all welfare programs. institutional care·
of the needy. and administration' of welfare
activities.

-,

Postal service. --Expenditure by the Federal
Government for the postal service in 1962 to-
taled $4. 1 billion. This figure is included on a
gross basis in the development of F'ederal ex-
p.enditure tojals. in contrast to the usuai prac-
tice o.f.including only the net. postal de(icit. As
c1!,-sslfled here, expenditure for postal services
does not include subsidies to airlines, which
are classified as subsidy payments for air
ranspcr tatlon , Gross receipts' from postal
operations, as shown ilrt"table 4. amounted to
$3.4 billion in 1962. ~

'"

Interest on general debt. --Expenditu~e for
interest on general debt amounted to $9.2 bil-
lion in fiscal 1962. (This sum does not include
the $435 million of interest on local utility debt,
classified under utility expenditure.)

Interest expenditdre as reported here does
not include interest accrued but not paid during
the fiscal year (as in the case of F.eral
savinss bonds and treasury billS). Neither does
it include interest paid to individuals on savings
deposits (i. e , , postal savings a'c;counts, and
savings deposits of military per-sonnel). It
excludes also. for the Federal Government,
amounts paid on Federal securities held by
the U. S. Government itself. Howeve-r , no
corresponding kind of adjustrnent for intra~ov·
ernmental transactions appl ie s to interest
expenditur e reported for Sta te and local gov·1

ernments.

Health and hospitals. --Public health and
ho apita.l services involved $6. 1 billion of gOY'

ernmental expenditure in 1962.

. Construction. operation. and maintenance of
public hospitals required $4. 5 billion, of which
State and local governments spent $3. 5 billion.
An additional $260 million was paid to private
hospitals for care of patients or for public sup·
port. Governmental expenditure for publiC
health services other than hospitals totaled $1.3
billion.

'"

Sanitation~ ,i'-Sanitation activities. classified
~s a distincthfe, functiap only at the local level,
Involved local expenditure of $1.9 billion in
1962. A major portion of this amount--$l Z
billion--was for sewerage. and the balance w~.
for refuse coflectfon and disposal and street
cleaning.

\

Local fire ·protection. --This function com-
prises fire fighting and fire prevention activi-
ties of local governments. Federal and State
expe.nC!ftUres for forest fire fighting and pre-
ventton are classified under "natural re-
sources." Local fire protection expenditure
totaled $1. 1 billion in 196Z. '

Other general expenditure. --The fupctions
describ~d •above gave riB~o about 86 percent
of all diz-ect general governlflent expenditure in
196~. The other $20.3 billion was for numer-
ous different purpQ8.es. as indicated by tnt!
following figures. based on ~able 7.

,.

~ctianal class (Percent ofAmount :in all 'l.eneralmillions) ~expenditure
Federal expenditure for ,

veterans services,n.e.c. $4,129 2.B
Financiai administrati~ 1,699 1.1
Housing and urban renewal' 1,666 1.1
General control. ••••••••~

~
'"1,482 1.0

Water transport and
tenniIlals ••••••••••••••• 1,383 0.9

Space research and
technology ••••••••••••.• 1,242 v0.8

Air transportation ••••••• 1,105 0.7Local parks and' •
recreation •••••••••••••• 871 0.6Correction •.•••••••••.••• 835 . 0.6

Social insurance
adm:inistrat'ion•••••••••• (27 0.5

General public buildings
(State-local) ••••••••••• 608 0.4

Libra.:r;:.ies .••••••••••.•••• 352 0.2
All other and unallocable 4,164 2.8

The $4.1 billion of Federal expenditure for
veterans' services shown above consists mai..nly
of pC1JIXlentsfor compeneatton and pensions.
Another' $2. 0 billion of Federal payments for "
veterans has· been reported under various other ~
major functional headings. as indicated by table
8. .

.The Fea.eral Government accounts for a
major fractlon oC all direct general expendi-
ture for water transport and terminal facilities
and lor air transportation, as indicated by
table 7. Tpese categories include subsidy pat,-
ments. and the provision oC other aid, to tranl-
po~ta~lon by such agencies as the Federal.
AVlatlon Agency, Civil Aeronautics Board.
Coast Guard. Coa.t and Geodetlc Survey. and
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Maritime Administration, as well as gross
expenditure of the Panama Canal Company and
the St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corpora:-
tion.

The item shown for space research and
technology is a new clas sification which lnvolves
Federal activities that in earlier reports were
included under the category "air ~ansportation."

The category "general control" covers leg-
islative bodies, administration of justice" in-
cluding the courts, governmental chief
executives and central staff agencies, other than
those concerned primarily with finance. The
category "financial-administration" includes tax
administration and co l'lec tion activill'es, and
agencies concerned with auditing, budgeting,
accounttng , fund custody, and purchasing.

For State and local governments, t~ cate-
gory "social insurance admini!\tration" incl~des'
only the administration of employment offic es
and unemployment compensation. Spending by
these governments for administration of public
assistance is classed, as noted above, under
"public welfare--other. "

Insurance Trust Expenditure

. Benefit payments, and refunds of contribu-
tions received in connection with contributory
retiremen~, life insurance, and social Insur »

ance programs are here designated "insurance
trust expenditure." This corresponds to the
category "insurance benefits and repaymen
as discussed above.

Such payments amounted to $Z1. 6 billion in
1962. as compared with $20.2 billion in 1961.
A marked drop in unemployment compensation
payments (from $3.7 billion to $3. a billion)
was more than offset by the rise in payments of
other insurance trust systems, particularly the
FederalOASDI program (up from $11.9 billion
to $13.7 billion) and employee-retirement
systems (up from $2.3 billion to $2.6 billion).

Data on insurance trust revenue and expend-
iture, by type of system and level of govern-
ment, are presented in table 11.

Utility and Liquor Stores Expenditure

State and local liquor stores and Ioca l water,
electric, gas, and transit systems altogether
spent $5.8 billion in 196}, as shown in tables 5
and 10. This sum includes amounts for wages
and salaries, and for supplies, materials, and
other services required to produce or make
avatlabl e utility products sold to the public; fol'
purcl\'ases of goods for resale; for construction,
equipment, land and other additions to utility
plant; and for i'lterest payments on utility debt.

GOVERNMENT INDEBTEDNESS
\

Total government debt--Fede~al, S~ate, and
local--amounted to $379.3 billion atthe end of
fiscal 1962.

-v
Debt statistics for State and local govern-

ments appear in table 12. Indebtedness of these
governments at the end of their 196Z fiscal
years totaled $81.1 billion, or $437 per capita.
All but '$3.7 billion of this represented long-
term obligations:

Nearly two-fifths of all long-term debt of
State and local governments at the end of fiscal
1962,($Z9.7 billion of $77.4 'billion) represented
nonguaranteed debt--i. e., obligations payable
solely from pledged earnings of specific activ-
ities or facilities, or from special assessments.
Net long -term debt, arnountlng to $71.4 biUion,
represented the gross long-term debt less,
amounts reserved for future debt retirement--
shown as ''offsets to debt" in table 13.

4 '

,- DetaHed statistics on Federal Government
indebtedness, being available in other published
sour-ce's , are not repeated in this re,port.:'l The
Federal public debt on June 30, 1962, was
$298. Z billion, of which $56.3 billion was held
by U. S. Government investment \cj:ounts--
mainly insurance trust funds. The "Federal
public debt" total excludes nonguaranteed obli-
gatiQ,.l;lsof Federal agencies and guar,ant~ed
obligations issued by the Federal Hous ing
~dministrat~n.

CASH AND SECURITY HOLDINGS

Statistics on financial assets of State and
local governments are summarized in table 13.
Cash and security holdings of these govern-
ments amo~ted to $63.9 billion at the end of
fisca11962.

This total included $5.7 billion reserved for
unemployment compensation purposes (mainly
on deposit with the U. S. Treasury), $23. 3 bil-
lion of assets of employee-retirement systems,
and $1.6 billion for other insurance trust sys-
tems. Holdings of bo~d funds, representing

\ proceeds of bond issues'held pending their dis-
bursement, amounted to $7. 3 billion .... 1962,
and holdings of sinking funds and other offsets
to debt totaled $6. I billibn.

Aside from the unemployment compensation
reserves, about· one-fourth of all other finan-
cial aSllets )of ,State and local gQyernments was

3Figures on Federal indebtedness and debt
transactions appear ill the Annual Report of the
Secretary of the'Treasury on the State of the
Finances, )and on a current basis :in the Dai3:l
Statement~f the United States Treasury and the
monthly Treasury Bulletin.

SUMMARY?F GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1962 ,9

in the form of cash anddepo~ils, while $43. 6 amou~ from' external sales of goods and serv-
billion represented security holdings, Includ- ices oy undertakings so classified. Utility and
ing $20.5 billion of Federal Government secu- liquor store expenditure comprises all spending
rities. involved in provision and conductof such under-

takings, including acquisition of facilities, cur-
rent -operation and the purchase of goods and
services for resale, and interest on utility deb t;

Insurance trust activities consist of con-
tributory retirement systems for public em-
ployees and governmental social insurance and.
life insurance programs. Insurance trust rev-
enue comprises only (1) retirement and Insu'r «

ance contributions (including 'social insurance
"taxes" and veterans I insurance ''premiums ")
received from insured individuals and their
employers; and (2) as to State and l~al sys-
tems, earnings on investment assets of insur-
ance trust funds (see te-xt discussion under
"Insurance trust revenue "). Employer contri-
butions or other transfers Frorn other funds Qf
the administering governmentto insurance trust
funds are excluded. Insurance trust expenditure
comprises only benefit payments and withdraw-
als of contribUtions from insurance trust funds.
Costs of administering insurance trust activities J
are classified as get,leral expenditure. -c>::

CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY
'>

The general nature of many of the govern-
ment finance items appearing in this report will
be evide~ from their designation, their tabular
presentation, and from the for egotng text. The
discussion below, therefore, deals only with
certain basic aspects of data classification and
presentation.

Revenue and Expenditure

These two categories respectively comprise
all amounts of money 'received or paid out.by a
government and its agencies (net of correcting
transactions such as recoveriesl' or refunds),
with the exception of amounts for debt issuance
and retirement and for loan and investment,

_agency, and private trust transactions.

The following examples illustrate some ap-
plications of this summfry definition: Tax
revenue is reported in ter.ns of gross collec-
tions minus tax refunds dur,ing the same period;
receipts from issuance of debt, recoupment of
previous loa~s, 'and sale of securities are not
counted as "revenue;" similarly, payments for
debt retirement, extension of loans, and pur-
chase of securities are excluded from "expend-
iture;" property tax amounts, widely collected
by counties on behalf\of other governments. are
counted only as revenue of the final recipient
units and- excluded from county data as being
for them only "agency" transactions; the same
is true for the withholding and payment by State
and local governments of Federal income tax
amounts based on their employees I pay.

, \
General Government, Utility, Liquor Stores,

and Insurance Trust Sectors

Except for amounts from certain' specifi-
cally defined "utility," "liquor stor~s," and
"insurance trust" sources, all governmental
revenue is. classified as general revenue. Sim-
ilarly, all expenditure, except that fo! specifi-

,plIlly, defined "utility," "liquor stores," and
"lnsur ance trust" purposes, is general expend-
itll'\"e. ~ .. '

The term "utility" cbvers onlywater supply,
electric power, ga~ supply, and transit sys-
tems owned and operated bylocal governments.
"Liquor stores II, comprise such stores oper-
ated by local government;; and States. Other
commercial-type operations of governments--
port facilities, airports, housing projects, toll
highways, and the like-,-as well as all Federal
Government agencies and ac'tivities, including
its corporations and the Postal Se~vi~e, are
treated as part of ·the genelJlfl government.
Utility and liquor store revenue comprises

Intergovernmental Transactions and Intragov-
ernmental Transfers

As indicated above, revenue and expenditure
amounts herein relate to transactions between
governments and external agenc iea or individ-
uals. The data utiHzed for each individual
government represent a consolidation 9f amounts
for its various funds, net of transfers or other
payments between funds ,.with but oneexceptton
of any consequence. As to-State and local gov-
ernment data, no attempt has been made to
reduce rep,orted amounts of interest expenditure
and of revenue,\from earnings on investments
by reason of interest amounts paid on securities
held by funds or agencies of the issuing govern-
ment.

Certain transactions - between governments
are classified 1inctivelY as "Inte r gove r n-"
mental-- revenue", nd "intergovernmental ex->
penditure" and etted out of aggregates
comprising the groups of governments con-
cerned. Most of the amounts so classified, of
course, comprise fj.scal aid in the 'form'of
Federal and State grants and shared tax pro-
ceeds. Also includ,ed in these categories, •
however, are amounts'paid and received re-,
spectively, for services performed for one
government by another on a reimbursement or
cost-sharing basis, and payments in lieu of
taxes. .

, ~e valu~ ofin£ergovernmental aid "in kind, "
, such as commodities distributed by the Federal
Governme'n,t for school lunch put-poses, is not
treated as! intergovernmental revenue or ex-
penditure. Neither has any attempt been made
to,distinguish and so ~sify and net out cash
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payments between governments in the form of:
gove~nment employer contributions to retire-
ment" or otber -social insurance -s-ystems ad-
ministered by another. government; interest on'.
outstanding debt patd to other governments
bolding the s~curities involved; or intergovern-
mental transactions involving! nQ distinction
between governmental and private suppliers 'or
custom'ers--e.'g" State and local expendttur e
for postage, and other intergovern~ntal pur-
chases of property, utility services, commod-
ities, or the like,

Peribds Coyered

, ~riat~ in tbis.report for 1962 relate, with a
few minor exceptions, to governmental fiscal
years ended during ca le nda r 1962, ' For the
Federal Gove r nment , most .schoo l districts,
and flit except 3 of the 50 States, this means
the 12 months ·ended June 30, 1962, There is
more variation among other governments, with
a considerable proportion op';rating in terms
of a fiscal year ending Decema,er 31.•

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue. Cer-
tain details as to Federal Payments to State and
local gove rnments were obtatned' directly -f rom
the Federal agencies making the payments.

, '"

,
RELA TION TO PREVIOUS REPORTS

(4)
11

F;ederal B~dget receipts a~d expendi-
tures include amounts transferred be-
tween gene ra l and special accounts r on
the one hand , and trust funds, on the
other;, Census figures exclude such...
interfund transfers.

The classification used by the Bureau of the
Census for reporting State add local governmenl
£i~nce statistic~ differs in a n~~be~ of impor-
tant respects frbm the cla s aifrcatfon used 10

the United States Budget. Accordingly, it was
necessary t~recast Federal data as presented
in the United States Budget in order to q.evelop
the governmehtal firiance statistics presented
in this report. This involved not only! 1) group-
ing of individual Federal receipt· items and
"budget expenditure" amounts for~arious agen-
cies and appropriation items in accordance with
the fl;lnctional frameworlf used' for reporting of
'State and local government fina1'i:ces. but a!so
(2) applying ci[rtain adjustments to Federal
"budget receipts" and "budget expenditures"
data in order to arrive at "revenue" and "ex-
penditure" amounts. as r epqr ted here. , These
adjustments took account'of the following major
differences between tliese series:

(1) Receipts from the repayment of loans
and payments fO"r extension of Lqans
are included in Federal "budget r e>
celpts, " and "budget expe nditur e s":
such transactions are excluded from.
revenue and expenditure as defined by'
the Bur-eau of the Census.

Only one significant change in data classifi-
cation has been initiated with the present
r~port, This concerns the new expenditure
category, "space research and technology,"
which covers ce rtain Federal Government ac-
tivities that formerly were included under "air
transportation," Prior year figures shown in
tables I and? for "air transportation" have been
apprepriately adjusted... (0

(2) The financial transactions of govern-
ment enterprises are included in FeJ - •

~. eral budget. figlJres only to the ~xte.nt'
of their ,l!et effect (plus or minus) \upon
"budget expenditures"; Census figures,

• include gross r-evenue and, expenditure
of government enterprises (roan nd
investment transactions are
cluded herein).

Other prior, year amounts appearing in
tables I, 2, and 3 are taken 'directly from
Census Buread reports on "Govern'Inental Fi--
nances" for the years specified, except for
•cex:tai~ changes "in data .classification whiC;~
were described on page 13 of Governmentall
Finances in 19i1l and for which adjustments
were incorporated ,in the summary historiclll
table~ of that report, __

Nationwide financial statistics for years'
prior to 1958, c;onforming closely in classifica-
tion to the more recent data shown in tables 1 to
3>"f this report,«,"ppear in the Historical Sqrn-

,.mary'hf Gove;nmental Finances in 'the United
States (Vol. IV, No. 3 of. the 1957 Cenaus of
Governments). '..

Federal "budg«;t receipts" and "budget
exp'endltures" 'omit the financial trans-
actions of trust funds; such transac -
tionS' are included in Census reporting
of Federal revenue and expenditure,

~ except for trust funds handled on an
agency ba.ai s for State~ and local gov-
ernments (e.g., the State accounts in
the uneml?loyment com-pensation Jund,
and District of Columbia funds). .:>

•
:>OURCES AND PROCEDURES

Federal Finance !ltatistics

The BlJd et of the United States Government
(or the Fiscal Year 19,64 which 'Presents "ac-
'tual" data for 1962) is the source of most of the
Federal Government financial informatibn in
this report, rFor certain kinds of transactions,'
recourse-was necessary also to the 1962 annual
reP9rts of th!! Sec r eta r y of the Treasury and of

, Ci
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(5) Certain k~~dS'df reimbursem~ts from.
non ...Feder-al sources and rec'ejpts (rom
charges for', quarters lind' subsistence
furnished to employees' are treated in
the Eeder al Budget as "appropriation
credits" and re ault .in'the reduction of .
Budget expenditure by the ~amount of
such cr edrtej , .for Census 'purposes,
these amounts. are' counted as revenue
and added baCK-to .expendttur-e ,

~ .
Federal Budget expenditures include
intere st accrued'- but not paid. du,ring
the fiscal year;'Cen.sus data on interest
are on a dt sbur sement basis.

State Government Statistics.
State gove rfiment infor~ation)Q this. report

is based on the annua l Bureau of the Census
survey»f State finances. State finance 'st.ttis-
tics. are compiled -by representatives of the
Bureao of the Census from official records and
repol-ts qf the'- va r ious States. The figures are
classified "acco r-dtng to standard Cen~'u~~e-
gorie s for reporting, of -Stat~ .Itnance s'r- and
subjected ~ intensive r eview, '. , ,.
Local Government Statistics. \

The 1962 data for local governments that-
are shown 'or included in this report 'are pr.e-
l~inary estimates. ,: They will be replaced, 'in
the forthcoming report, Governmental Finances
in 1962, by estimates based on a larger sample
of goveim;nental units:\ I,.ater, reports of the
1962 Cenaus of qovernments will pr evide ad-
juste.d 'data based upon informa.tion obtained for
substantially all local:.. governments in the
Nation.4 • ,

The procedure~. customar-Hy used to derive .
preliminary nationwide 'estimates of Iocaf gov-
ernment ffnances for this annual report have
been somewhat modified, for fiscal 19b2, to
take advantage of infor,mation available 'this
year from the conduct of tlie 1962 Census of
Ciovernrri'l!'hts.' The Change' maihly involves.
school districts, for which amounts included
here were devekoped by adding figures reported
for the Census by nearly all such units in the
Nation. jlnd expanding the results ~light1y (by
reference to school enrollment data) to allow

4GovernmJ6t finance's~atist~cs will appe:r'in
a number of 1962 qensus repo~s. A descriptive
leaflet,"Publication Program for the 1962 Census
of Governments" is available upon ;request from
the Puplications Dis~ribution Section, Bureau of
the Census, Washington"D ••C., 2023).

...
..

" ,

il ,. ,.',.

for nonrespondent diet.rictf', Amounts included
liere for special dis.t~~cts represent the summa-
tion of estimates. developed on' a:Staj;~-by-State
'!;lasis from an extensive sample 'of' such ·units.
For other local governments--counties, m\mi~-
ipalities, .and townships--customary annual
procedures have applied.' For each of tbese
type!l, 'of unit,S, the estimated '~mo~ta 'inc~ud~q
here are baaed 'upon fig~res obt amed fbr a,l,ize-
stratifie'a 'Sample; .expanded ,by refer~nce to: the .
total 1966 populatj.on of the var-ious size groups
in. the ;samp~, and sJ1~med., ' ,

Exc~pt for the 43 largest:municip~lities 'and,
'a limited .number of other major units (for'
w'l;dcn information' 'was, compile 'by 'C~nsus
repr e sentatdves from' ,affi-cial !eco nd ne.-
ports.) , basic. financial data, weJ.',~,obt by
mail with 'd:etai~ed questionnaires cal\ing
figures 1n~ter~s p{ the Census c1assi{ic~tion
pattern. Followup' correspondence was used
extensive ly to clear PoP inadequacies ,an~ inc on'"
sisten.cie s evident from exairii~ation of ,ep!>rted
information.

'.

'.0'.

; ...

p'er Capita ,Statistics
e
'.J

, \ . . ,.
. The nationwide, per cap~ arno'unt s-fo r 1962
. which appear in various tables' have b~en'c,alc~-,
.1~ted py r efe rence t to the estimated . resident
populatton of -the United State s (i. e •• exCluding,
armed forces over sea s] as of July 1', 1962',. " . .

Cor r e spondtng . July 1 e.stimates of resident
populattonfo r previous years have been used to
der-Ive ttw p~.r.~aJ>ita. Iigur es for earlier years
that appear i,!1table s J. to -3, '. except that the-
ea r l ie r ,population totals (Uke the financiai data
for State and, Iocat ' gove rnmenrs] 'exclude
amounts 'for Ata5k~ .and Hawaii 'prior'1:9 their
becoming States--i. e , , ornttt.ing Alaska be{o~~.
1959, and omitting Hawa.ii.befare 196n, On ~hls
asis, the population totalS' ,.applied were as

fo1l9ws: . t,

""1962. (provisional
e stfrna.tej ,• .-.... , , ••• 185, 8Z~. 000

1961. • , ••. , •• , •• .-, • ,. '183, 043, 000
. 1960•.••. , ••••.•••• ' •• ~79,983,000

1959•• ~., , •. , 176.5l5,OOO
1958._,.,., , 173, 3iz. 000

, \

J, ..
\

, .II
These figures 'are from Current 'Population
Reports of the Bu.reau of the Census, Series
P-25, No. 250 and No. 259. respectively is~uep
in July ·alJ.dNovernber 19?2,
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/ Table 1.-aISTO!lICAL &t,w!Y, FlIiANC!SOFALLGOVERIMENTS(F!Il!RAL, STATE,ANDLOCAL),1956 TO 1962

c: f ...-
Amount' (m!11ioos of dollars)

- .. - Per capita. Item
.' 1962 1961 1960 19591 -~1. 1962 1%1 1960 - 1959 1956

" (prel1lJl.) . .
1

I .
REVENUE . " .,

ksri,403Total ................................... 167,915 156,741 153,102
133:t:(

903.63 867.23 650.65 753.79 712,33

Ger:eral r~venue••• ;..:......................... ~........... 142,0000 133,969 13O,6f6 114, 8 112,466 761.,17 731.90 725.72 61.6.65 61.8.85
Taxes........................................... 123,453 U6,331 113,120 99,636 96,387 664.36 635.54 628,50 561.,46 567.62. Individual lncane ........................... , 48,599 43,951 43~178 38,713 36,483 261.54 240.11 239.90 219.~ 210.48

Corporation lncane ................ ~ ...... 21,1131 22,220 22,674 16,310 21,092 117.46 121.3Q 125.96 103.73 1;!l;.69
Sa.les, gross receipts, and custans ••••••••• 26,9;19 -25,112 24,452 21,769 21,102 144.97 137.19 135.86 123.33 121.74
PropertY ••• t r......... , ..................... 18,752 18,002 16,405 14,983 14,0'.7 100.91 98.35 91.15 84.86 81.0'.
Other ................................... '. •••••• 7,331 7,0'.7 6,411. 5,862 5,661 39,45 38';'50 35.62 33.21 32.66

Charges and miscellaneous general rev<1nue..... 16,547 17,637 17,499 14,542 14,079 99.81 96.35 97.23 82.38 81.23

Utility and liquor stores revenue ................ 5,562 5,116 4,877 4,536 4,211 29.93 27.95 27.10 2:>.70 24.29

Insurance trust revenue2 ............... -.............. 20,353 19,657 ).7,608 14,341 13,72" 109.53 107.39 97.83 81.25 79.19
EmPIOY~1I;~nt ........................... 3,435 3,190 2,868 2,61.1 2,365 18.49. 17,43 15.93 14.96 13.61.
Unempl canpansatian. , ................... 2,967 2,669 2,476 .1,935 1,807 15.97 14.58 13.76 .. 10.96 10.43
Old age, survivors end disability insurance ... 12,289 12,131 10,656 8,294 8,044 66.13 66.27 59.21 46.99 46.41
Other ........................... : ............. 1,662 1,667 1,606 1,472 1,508 8.94 9.11 8.92 8.34 8.70

EXPENDITURE, BYCHARACTmAND OBJECT
. .

Total ............................... : ...... .175,805 161.,1175 151,288 145,748 134,931 916.0<1 900.74 81,0.57 825.70 ,778.45
Current operation ................................ 97,579 91,723 81,654 78,950 71,637'

~~12

·501.10 453.68 447.27 413.29
Capital OUtlay ............... : ................... ....-r2,228

I,

3~,401 32,320 31,~ 30,838
3:~~

176.57 In.49 18:1:58 ;'77.91
Constructi6n ••••••••••••••••••• M ..... ' ••••••• 17,415 16,987 15,832 16,385 14,922 92,80 87.96 92.82' 86.09
Equipne1l\••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••.•••• [:675 13,424 14,378 14,158 14,576 .35 73.34 79.89 80.21 84.09
Land and ex~sting st+uctures ........... ; ...... ,311 1,909 • 1,735 1,684 11340 12.44 10.43 9.61. 9.54 7.73

Assistance and subsidies .......................... ,600 10,931 ilO,402 10,658 10,278 62.43 59.72 57.79 60.3l\ 59.30
• 2

9,594 9,710 9,690. 7,283 7,653 51:63 53.05 53.84 41.26 44.15Ieterest on '~l1. ........ ,'.......................
Insurance benefits and repayment.e.......... ~..... 21,630 20.,191 17,596 16,631' 14,524 1],6.40 110.31 "" 97.76 94.2<\ 83.79

ExhL~it: Expenditure for ~rsonal ser,v1ces ...... 53,974 50,215 47,136' '44,994 41,857 29Q.46 274.33 ,261.89 254.9a 241.48,
.> , ,

txnrmrTuRE, BYMCtLON
~ . ~

Tdta1 ••• ,...< ............................... 175,805 161.,875 151,288 145,748 134,931 946.09 '300-;74 a40~7 11'25.70 778.45

Gener~ expenditure .................. f. ........... ...148,415 139,161 128,600 124,217 115,714 798.69 760.26 7l4'j\ 703.72 667.59
Na onll], def'ense and in terne tionaI relations .. ~ 53,225 49!387 47~~ 48!389 46,127 286.43 269.81 263. 'fl 274.14 266.12
Space research and tacMology ••••••••••••••••• 1,242 735 145 '89 6.68 4.02 2.19 0.82 I 0.51
Postal. service ...................................... 4,101 4,025 3,730 3,499 3,327 22.07 21.99 20.72 19.62 19.19
Educatij; ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 22,525 21,214 19,40'. 18,119 16,~36 121.22 115.90 107.81 102.65 97.13
Highways......................... ~ ....... 'f... 10,472 9,995 9,565 9,726 8,702 56.36 54.60 53.14 55.10 50.20
Publio welfare ................................. 5,070 4,779 4,462 4,193 3,866 27.28 26.1:1 24.79 V 23.75 22..30
HOSPi~.c.: ••••••••• : ................ : •••••••• 4,,s3 4,549 4,2U 4,074 3,809 25.74 24.85 • ".' 2~1.41 • 23.08 21.98.
Health.. •................................... 1,311 1,132 1,031 993 761 7.06 6-.18 ':'Ii 5.63 4.39
Police protection ...................... ~ ..... :- 2,286 2,210 2,030 1,880 1,769 12.30 12.07 11.2 10.65 10.21
Naturtil resources .................................. 12,209 ..u,409 8,414 .9,086 7,355 65.70 ,

6~
46.75 51....7 42.43

Housing and urban rene""l ..................... ' 1,-666 • 1,3~ \142 638 801 8.97 6.35 4.75 4.62
Air transportation ............................ 1,105 'l,06!f 842 '733 '524 5.95 . 5.82 4.68 4.15 3.
\later transport and taminals ............ ~.... 1,383 1,~73 1,142 1,022 885 7.44 6:95 6.35 5.79 5.
Correction .................. : .................. 835 810 722 708 573 4.49 4.43 \4.Ql. 4.01 3.31
Social insprance a\lministr~tion ••••• 1'.•.••••••• 727 636

2';~

651 521 3.91 3,47 . 3.05 3.69 3.01
Financial. a\lm1nietratian ....... ., •••••••••••••• 1,699 1,008 } l...---2,750 2,536 { 9.14 8.78 } 15.88 15.58 14.63General contrel ................................ 1,482 . 1,417 7.98 7.74
Intarest on general debt •.•••••••••. ,•••••••••• .. 9,158 9,309 9,332 6,959 7,36g 49.28 50.86 51.85 39.42 ta.46
Other and una11ocab1e..... ~ ................... 13,136

.~~~
11,304 10,454 ":;"876 70.69 67.11 62.81- 59.22 56.98

Ut~ ty.end liquor stores expenditure ••••••••••• 0;,758' 5,088 4,901 4,693 30.99 30.17 28.27 ?(I. 77 27.08
In ance trust e iture ...................... : •• 21,630 20,191 17,596 .,16,631 14,524 116,40 110.31 97.76 94.22 83.79

ployee letZ ••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••• 2,61.5 2,339 2,161 1,936 1,773 • 14.23 12.78 1;:.01 10.\1'/ 10.23
Unemploymentcanpensatioo ..................... 3,019 3,715 2,639 3,523 2,979 16.25 20.30 14.66 19.96 17.19
0lJ1 age, survivors and disability insurance ... 13,669 11,889 10,798 9,388 8,0'.3 73.56 61..95 59.99 53.19 46.40

\ Other·················7··············:· 2,298 2,248 1,997 1,784 .1,728 ' 12.37 • 12.28 1.1.10 10.11 9.97
. ,mDEB • • .. .

Deb't outatanding at end of fiscal year ........... 379,329 363,994 356',286 348,816 334,530 2,0'.1.36 1,988.57 1,9790.55 J.,97~.13 1,930.00
Inctease in tote1 debt during fiscal year ........ 15,335 7,708 7,470 14,286 10,961. !4) (4) (4) (4) (4)

.'

Nota: Because of rOWlding, detail may not, add to total?. Figures for 1958-1963. are fran annual Bureau of the Census reports on ''Governme~tal
Finances" for the years specified, aside fI'00I, the change indicated by footnota 2 below and certain revisions shown by table 1 of the report
Il?vernmental F~ in 1961. Local government amounts·included here are est1matas subJeet to sampling variation; see text. •

IState and 1 government aggregates herein for 1959 exclude data for Hawnii and ~s local goverpments and thoae for 1956 exclude both
Alaska and Hawaii, and th1!:lr local governments. ,/ .

~Excluding, as intragovernmental transacticns, interest CIl Federal securities held by Feder!I'J.aiencies and funds' see also table 11.
Revised; see text disCUSS!CIlof "Relat1C1l to Previous Report~." '

'Not computed.. ....-- '(
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Table 2 -HISTORICAL SlMWiY, FlNAN(JESOF THE FEpERAL GOVERIfoIENT,1958 TO 1902

"

!sUMMARY OF GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 196Z

Table 2.-HISToRICAL SlMiARY,'FINANCESOF THEFEDERAL,~T, 1958 TO 19p2-Cant:inued
15'

Item

196~

AInoWlt(millions of dollars)

1959

439.11

. I,
AmOWlt(millioris of ~ollars)

k'
Per capita.Item ,.

fv91.1962 1961 1960 1959 1962- 1961 1960 1959 ' 1958....
"EXPENDtTURE,BY FUNM10N j~.~c '

, 86,054 496,47
Total ................................ 113,428 104,863 97,284 93,531 610,41 572.89 540.52

Total general .,.,
expend i ture ••• : •••• 96,689 89,971 83,719 81,685 77.~8 520.33 491.53 465.15 462.77 436.72, .

Intergove'rt!mental expenditwe •• , •••••• 7,735 7,Oll 6,994 6,355
4~ 41;63 38,30 38.86 36.00 27.89Education ........................................... :: .... ., 1,169 1,030 950 826 ~ 6,29 5.63 5.28 4.68 3.77Higllwaya." , .................................................. .2JV 2,586 2,9IiI5 2,575 1,47,8 14'~?9 14.13 16.14 14.59 8.53Public welfare ..................... 2, 2,178 2,070 1,973 1,799 13.17 11.90 11.50 11.18 10.38Social insurance administration •••• 461 370 325 298 288 2.48 2.02 r.81 1.69,r- 1.~6Other and 1lI1n.llocable intergovern_

mental expenditure ......... , ...... 909 847 745 682 617 4.89 4.63 4.14 3.86

~
Direct e\,.,ntliture .......... ,_, ........ Hl5,693 97,852 90,289 87,177 81,219 568.79 5;31..58 501,65 493.88 468.General .............. 0·•• \ ......................... 8S,953 82,960 76,724 75,330 70,863 478.70 453.23 426.28 426.76 408.83National defense and inter-

nataona1 r!Iations ...... , ...... 53,225 49,387 47,464 48,389 46,127 286.43 269,,1 263.71 274,14 266.12, Spece r'eaearch and technology ... 1,242 735 395 145 89 6.68 4.02 2.19 0.82 0.51Postal service .........p ........................ '4,101 4,025 3,730 .9/499 3,327 22.07 '21."99 20.72 19.82 19.19Education ....................... 598 640 685 836 917 3.22 3.50 3.82 4.74 5.29High~IiyS......... :.•••••••• r'..... 151 151 137 134 135 0.81 0.82 0.76 0.76 d.78•
/;.32

Pu.blic welfare ...... " ..... , .... 63 59 58 57 48

<
0.:?4 0.32 0.:32 0.28Hospi tala ................ ; ...... 1;118 1,053 978 932 844 6.02 5.75 5.43 5.28 4.87Health ....................... : •• 675 542 472 411 260 '.63 2.96 2.62 2,33 1.50.- Police protec1;im ....... ,: .. I.. , 196 193 l.7~ 170 159 1.05 1.05 0.96 0.96 0.92' 2 •

10,823 10,0112 7,225 8,.010 6,356 58.24 55.08 40.14 45.38
Natural resources ••.••••••• ..,

36.67Stabilizatim of farm prices . . . •and ~&ome .................. 7,910 7,:331 4,862 5,8~8 4,:339 , 42.57 40.05 27.01 33.19 25.03Housing and urban renewaL •••••• 548 377 284 223 200 2.95 2.06 - 1.58 1.26 1.15Air transportation .............. 709 '6'.3
.

'500 '425 t270 3.82 2.78I 3.51 2.41 . 1.S€.('
Water transport and terminals ••• 1,09R, 980 905 781 666 5.90 5.35 5.03 4.42 3,84COlTectiOIl ................................. 51 47 44 37 39 0:27 0.2b 0.24 0.21 0.23;Soai!!l insurance adminis-
tration ......... : ............... 328 285 236 348 250 1.77 1.56 1.31 1.97 1.44Ffnanc raj ,Mministration •••••••• 64-1 591 } { 3.45 3.23 }, Canera1 ,,'ont:r-ol. ................. 209 197

746 747 693
1.12 4.14 4.23 4.001.08

31AInterest on general debt3 ••• -, '" 7,}.6c 7,485 7,662 5,543 6,116 38.54 40.89 42.57 35.28other.iand Wla11ocab:!J, direct
general expend1tlll'e2 •••••••••••• 6,019 5,486 5,031 4,644 4,366 32.39 29.97 27.95 26.31 25.19' Veterans I 'Services not ,

elsewhere C!-foSsified ........ 4,129 3,965 3,689 3,645 3,455 22.22 21.66 20.50 20.65 19.,93Insurance trust expend iture ••••••••••• 16,740 14,893 13,565 11,847 .10,356 90.09 81.36 75.37 ., 67.12 59.75Enployee retirement •••••••••••••••• 1,064, 956 896 792 699 5.73 5.22 4.98 4.49 > 4.03Unemployment oompensation •••••••••• 211 '252 '275 24>ll 222 1.14 1.38 1.53 1.40 1.28Oid at;e, survivors and dis:lbilit:r ,insurance ........ "0" ................. 0 •• 13,6b9 11,889 10,798 9,388 8,043 73.5& 61'•• 95 59.99 53.19 46.40Veterans I life insurlL'lC~................... 772 814 679 651 672 4.15 4.45 3.77 3.69 3.88Railroad retirement •.••••••••.••••• 1,024 982 91(, 768 719 5.51 5.36 5.09 4.35 4.15.
INDEBTEDNE&S \ ~

Debt out~tmJding a t end of fiscal year 298,201 288,971 286,331 284,706 276,343 1, 601. 7? 1,578.71 1,590.88 1,Q12.9] 1,594.30Held by Federal Governn.'ent......... 5u,296 56,002 55,259 54,554 55,842 302.96 305.95 )07.02 309.06' 322.17Other debt outstanding ............. 241,905 232,969 231,072 2~0,152 220,501 1,301.81 1,272.76 1,283.85 1,303.87 1,272.13Increase:ln total debt during fiscal year 9,230 2,b40 1,625 8,363 5,816 (4) (~) (~) , (4) ( 4).

.
-----""-

1961 1960 1958 1962 1961 1960 1959

92,016

82,262

45,571

20,523

13,428

1,142

2,451

3,248

2,022

4,565

2,740

2,016

724

9,754

7,395

3,420

2,021

1,362

83

976

1,300

14,425

877

147

12,289

548

564

87,062

77,470

41,338

20,954

12,649

982

2,333

3,124
o 1,986

4,224

2,529

i,896

6~3

9,592

7,101

3,300

2,416

1,799

21

936

1,534

14,279

866

150

12,131

561 •
571-

'87,088
, 77,093

40,715

" 21,494

1].0,085

7,132

3,260

'2,392

113,428 101,863 97,284

7,735

105,693

55,410

18,429

3,673

14-j.l08
448

4,952

7,162

16,740

7,011

97,852

51,923

16,229

3,773

12,182

274

7,323

7,485

14,892

12,603

1,105

1,984

:3,106

1,927

4,481

2,191

1,606

585

'1,748

48

818

2,087

12,712

769

153

10,650

527

607

6,994

90,289

45,336

16,842

3,480

).3,186

l~y
6,884

7,662

13~65

''1'5,249

67,257

36,719

17,309

11,332

925

1,656

2,915

1,798

4,638

1,896

1,333

563

17,992

5,877

3,0~
'1,377

• '772
51

674

f,390

10,210

770

102

8,294

519

525

6,355 4,835

87,177 81,219

45,581 /'0,775

16,877 1e,8n
3,662' '3,218

13,083 1\ 1~ 551

132 83

7,329

5, !?'o3
11,81,7

General revenue .

,
Total.,........ ...... 106,441 101,341 '99,800 '85,459 86,006

See footnotes at end of tabl,o,

76,112

68,007

34,724

20,074

11,273

782

1,592

2,860

1,728

4,311

1,936

1,393

543

8,105

5,929

2,566

1,999

1,475

59

628

1,489

9,894

677

90

8,0\4
507

:575

7,119

6,116

~0,356

~
25,424 23,754 322,691 22,4';'6 21,07]

572.81

495.18

442.69

245.24

110.44

72.26

6.15

13.19

17.48

10.88

24.57

14.75

10.85

3.90

52.49

39..80

18.40

10.88

7.33

0.45

5.25

7.00

475.64

423.23

225.84

114.4?

69.10

5.36

12.75

17.07

10.85

23.08

'13.82

10.36

3.46

52.40.
38.79

18.03

13.20

9.83

0.11

5.11

8.38

78.01

4.73

0.82

66.27-1 59.21

3.{)6 2.~3

3,12

572.89

38.30

534.58

283.67

!l8.6b

20.61 I"-
6u.55 ..

1.50

40,01

40.89

81.36

129.77

483.87

~427.8'
226.22

119.42

70.02

0.14

11.02

17.26

10.71

24.90

12.17

8.92

3.25.
56.03

39.63

18.11

13.29

9.71

0.27

4.54

484.15

426.30

381.03

208.02
98.06

64.20

5.24

9.38

16.51

10.19

22.88

10.74,

7.55,

3.19

1.5.28

33.29

17.30'

7.80

7.87

Taxes ••••••••• oooooo ... oo •• :.oo.oo •••• oo • .,.

Individual incane •••• : ••••••••••

Corporation incane ..

Sales, gross receipts, and
custcea,; •• oo .: .

~ustan 'duties ••••••••• (. ..
Motor fuel .

Alcoholic beverages ..

Tobacco products ..

Other sales and gross •
receipts taxes .

Other taxes .

Death an.Qo1:ift ..
I

All other : < ..
Charges 8Ild miscell8Ileous general
reven.ue.oo ••••••• oo .. oo •••• oo .

Current charges2 .' .

foetal receipts .. '1" .
Natural resources2 •••••••••••

Sales of agricultural
products .

Sale of property ..

Interest earn:!ngs .

Other misce118Ileoua general '-
revenw! ....

Ihsurance trust revenue] ••••••••• ) ••••

Employee retir~ •••••••• v •• ,t ••••
Unemployment canpensat1cn .

Old age, survivors, end dis"bili ty
inBurance ..

./" .
Veter!lllS' life insurance •••••••••••

Railxoed retirement ••••• ~ ••••••

EXPENDITVP,BY ~TER AND OBJECT

Total .

In tergov<!l:'nmental ,Jpendi ture •••••••••

'j Direct expendt.ture : ..

Current operation ..

Gapi tal outlay ,' ..

" Construction ••• ~ •••• , .
4

Equipnent .

Land and eXisting structures ..

Assistance and subsidies .
, "Interest on debt ;.

Insurance benefits and repayments ••

Exhibiv.-- Expenditure for personal
services ..

77.63~
1'..72

0.79

610.41

41.63

568.79

298.J,9

'99.18

19.77

'/'1.00
2,1.1

42.79

38.54

90.@'1

136.82

11.£.0

70.63

, 4.27

0.85

.,3.37

540.52

33.86
<,01.65

2;1.89

93.58

19.34

'73.20

0.97
3P ..2~ ~

42.57

7~.37
, t

126.07

57.84

14•36
0.58'

46.99

.2.94

2.97

529.88

36.00

49~.88

258.23

20.75

74.12

0.75
'i1•52

31.40

C7.1,2

/

127.28

, ..
392.3)

Go.O\.

4.51

Y.W

lb.5

9.9

24.8

11.17

8.0\.

3.13

46.7

34.21

14.80

11.53

e.51
C.y. ,

J.62 •

5" OS

3.91

C. ,2

4u.41

2."3

27~8~
403

2J5.2~
0".22

73.18

0.43

41.C':

3'.,2S

Note: Bec&use of roWld.ing, detail may not add to totals. Subject to limited rpvisions 'as indicated by footn '1, amounts for
lY5C-1'1c1 are fr<l'l anmla1 Bureau of the Gensuc reports on "Government Finances" fo," the years specified.

lR~vlsed; cee text discussiorl of "Relation to PreVious Reports. II ..

2Inc1udin" amounts for cate.l!r.ries not shown seperntelJ. ..
)Excludin!:,as intrabovernm<l~l tra"oactions, interest on Federal aecur-at.Lea held by federal agencies and see ,fllso table 11.4Not compuloed.

'....
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,Table 3 -HISl'ORICAL SUfflARY, FIIlANCES OF srATE AND LQCALGOVERNMENTS,1958 TO 1962
,

Alllcunt' (millions of dollars)
.

Per capita. .
Item ~,. ,

1962 19591 1958i 1962 1961 1'160 1959 1956(Prelim. ) 1961 1960

,•
REVENUE '

8
Total., ••••••••• ' •••••••••••••••• 69,374 64,531 60,271 53,972 49,262 373.34 352.55 334.90 30,5.76 284.21

Total general revenue ••••• , •• 57,884 54,037 50,505 45,306 41,219 311.50 295,21 280,61 256.67 237.80

Intergovernmental revenue •••••••••••••••••••••• ., ,900 7,131 6,974 6,371 4,865 42.5). 38.96 38.75 36.13 ,28.07
't (,I ," • 61,474 57,400 5:3,302 47,596 44,397 330.82 313.59 296.15 269.64 256.14Revenufll from own sources.I"' •••••••••••••••••••••

General revenue fran own sources •••••••••••• 49,984 46,907 43,530 38,929 36,354 268.99 256.26 241,.86 220.54 2m.'?
Taxes •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 41,191 38,861 36,117 32,379 30,380 221.67 212.31 200.67 183.43 175.2•Individual income ••••••••••••••••••••• 3,028 2,613 2,463 1,994 1,759 16.30 14.28 13.68 11.30 10.1

CorJ?Ol"lltion inccme •••••••••• : ••••••••• 1,308 1.266 1,180 1,001 1,018 7.04 6.92 6.56 5.67 5.
Sales and gross receipts •••••••••••••• ~,51). :12,463 11,849 Ip,437 9,829 72.71 68.09 65.83 59.13 56.7r

General ••• "'-.••••••••••••••••• ~ 5,~3;1r 5,17'/ 4,444 4,206 3?67 2'i.67 28.76 25.18 24.6,071

Selective •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 7,440 7,032 6,672 5,m 5,622 40.04' 38.42 37.07 33.95 32.4
Property .............................. 18,752 l8,?J2 16,405 14,983, 14,047 100.91 98.35 ?1.15 84';88 81.

4,S9i 4,518 4,220 3,966 3,725 24.71 24.68 23.4,5 22.47 21.4other ••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••

Charges and miscellaneoll!' genera'l. revenue 8,793 8,045 7,414 6,550 5,974 47.:32 43.95 41.19 37.11 34.1;

Utility revenue! ............................ 4,278

~
3,613 ' 3,320 3,041 23.02 21,07 20.07 18.81 17.

1,284- ,260 .1,264 r I,170 6.91 6.88 7.02 • 6.89 6.7•• Li~uor stores z'evenue ................. " .....

~trU8t 11" ~
;p ,

27.20 23.40 22.5,928 5,378 4,896 131 3,832 31.90 29.38ce ·reve ue........... ~.............. ,
Eaaployment re1;u:'7""nt ... :.".; ............ 2,558 2,324 2,099 I 871 1,688 13.71 12.70 11.66 10.60 9.7
~mployment compensation ••••••••••••• : •• ;!~82(} 2,5'19 2,323 1,833 1,717 15.18 13.76 12.91 10.38 9.9

550 535 472 428 426 2.96 2.92 2.62 2.42 2.4other ....... '1 •••••••••••• ~_ ..... "! •••••••••••••

~
EXPENDITtIRE, BY CHARAc-rmAND OBJECT .,

70,112 67,j)2J 60,999 58,572 53,712 371.31 366.16 338.92 331.82 3m.TotaL ................................. .
'f89.04Current operat~on .................... : > • : : • :," : 4'2,i69 39,800 36,318 33,369 30,862 226.93 217.44" 201.79 178:

\

Capital o:rtlBY ....... ~.: ............ : .......... ~1'1 16,972 is.osi 15,104 15,351 13,986 91.33 87.91 83.92 86.97' 80.,
13,214 12,352 12,723 11,704 73.95 72.).9 68.63 72.08 67.• • Construction ................................ 13,742

EqU!paent ................................... 1,367 1,242 1,192 1,075 1,025 7.36 6~7'J 6.62 6.,99 5.
Land and ex:[st~ structures ................ 1,863 ~,635 1,560 1,552 1,257 10.03 8.93 8.67 8.79 7.

As'!,istance and subsidies ................ , ...... 3,648 3,608 3,518 3,329

~
19.63 J.9-.71 19.55' 18.86 18.

Interest on delJt.~ •• " ... : •• : .................. 2,432 '-2225 2,028 1;rt:'! 1,537 13.09 12.16 11.27 9.86 8., ' ,
4,784 4,168 26.32 28.95 22.40 27.10 24.,. Ins1lr8nce benefits and !'epBylDents••••••••••• : •• 4,890 5,299 4,031

~nditure for personal services .... 28',550 26,4« 24,445 '22,528 20,786 153.64 144.56.- d5.82 . 'l27.63 119.Exhibit: . ..... :..

ElO'DID~~.ON . ., .
70,112 67,023 60,999 58,572 53,712 377.:31 366.16 338.92 331.82 3m.Tptal ........................ , ........

General expenditure~ ....... /. ................... 59,462 56,201 51~87q 46,887 44,851 319.99 307.04 288.23 i76.96 258.
21,927 20,574 18,719 17,283 15,919 118.00 112.40 104.00 97.91 91.Education ...................................

Institutions of higher education ••••••••• 4,036' 3,570 3,202 2,920 2,582 21.72 19.50 17.79 16.54 l4.
17,457 16,608 15,166 14,034 13,032 93.94 90~ 84.26 79.51 75.Local S'VlOo1s...................... , .....

396 351 329 ~05 2.34 2.16" • 1.95 1.86- 1.Otber education ......................... ~ 434

~ghvays ........... ~........................ 10,321 9,844 'i,428 9,592 8,567 55.54 53.78. 52.38 54.34 49.

'ft«Yt 41'404 4,1:36 3,818 26.95 25.79 24.47 23:43 22.Pub).ic welfare .......................... ".;. 4,720..
3~665 ~6 3,235 3,142 2,961 19.72 19.10 ~17.97 17,81? V)!ospitflls ............................... ~.,....

636 590 559 582 501 3.42 3.22 3.11 3.30 2Health ....................... '...............

2,090 ~017 1,657 1,710 1.,610

~
n.oa 10.);! 9.69 9Police protection ...........................

Local fire protection ...................... .!J. 1,100 1~087 . 995 914 873 5.94 5.53 ' 5.18 5

".
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'SUMMAR;Y' OF ~VERNMENT AL FINANCES IN 196Z .. . .
HISTORICALSUMMARY~'INANCESOF STATEANDLOCALGOVERNIAJ!NT~1958 TO 1962-(: tiTable 3

"17

.'
f'

.- , .., on nuesr
Amount (millions of dollars) f'er capita

I Item

" 1962
1959' 19581(Prelim. ) 1961 1960 1962 1961 1960 1959 1958~.,.. I

~ITl1RE, BY FUNCTIOtIiContinued

General eicpend! ture-Continued , Ii,
Sewerage ... j", .................................................... 1,214 1,103 1,103 1,011 933 (,.53 6.03 6.13 5.73 5,38
Sani ts tion other than sewerage ••••.•••••••• 698 671 624 598 572 3.76, 3.67 3.47 3.39

.
3.30Loc!ll parks and recreation ••••••.••.•••••• : 871 857 770 729 685 4.69 4.68 4.28 4.13 3.95Natural resources ......................... ,J ........ : ..••• ~ 1,386 1,327 1,189 1,076 91}9 7.46 7.25 6.61 6.10 5.76

. .
Housing and, Ul'bail ·renewal. .: .•..•••••••.••• 1,118 943 658 615 601 6.02 5.15 1,.71 3.48 3.47A1rpo?" ....................... : ............ 396 422 J42 308 254 ,,2.13 2.31 1.00 1.74 1.47\Vater transport. and terminals •••.•.•••••••• 287 293 237 241 219 1.54 1.60 1.32 1.37 1.26"
Correction ....................... '•••••••••• 784 763 678 671 534 4.22 4.17 3.71 3.60 3.08Libraries .................................. 352 368 278 2243 2224 1.89 2.01 1.54 1.38 1.29~loy,ment security administratiClll ......... 399 351 313 JO~ 2'rl Z.15 1.92 1.74 1.72 1.56FinanCial administration: •••••. , ••••••••••• 1,058 1,017 } ( 5.69 5.56

}1l.74
General cont>:"l ........ : ................... l,Z73 1,220 2,113 2,003 1,843 6.85 6.67 11.35 10.63
Genersl public buildings ............ : ...... W8 590 533 567 493 3.27 3,22 2.96 3.21 2.84Interest on generBl debt ................... 1,996 1,824 1,670 1,416 1,244 10.74 9.96 9.28 6.02 7.16other and unallocable ...................... 2,274 2,122 1,970 1,748 1,730 1~;24 11.59 10.95 9.90 9.96

Utility expenditure ........................... 4,748 4,531 4,066 '3,9~3 3,720 25.55 24.75 22.59 22.22 21.46'
Liquor stores expenditure ..................... 1,010 992 1,022 978 973 . 5.44 5.42 5.68 5.54 5.61
Insurance trust expenditure., ................. 4,890 ~5,299 4,031 4,784 4,168 26.32 28.95 22.40 27.10 24.05-~'~'~f\····"1,581 1,383 1,265 1,144 1,074 8.50 7.56

.
7.03 6.48 6.20IUnemployment compensat on........ • •••••••• 2,808 3,463 2,364 3,275 2,757 15.11 lEf.92 .13A3 .55 15.91

ou:r ••• :: •.•~.~: •.•••..•••••••••••••••• 502 453 402 365 'J37 2.70 2.47 2.23 2.07 1.94).
-• 0

tebt outstanding at end of fiscal year., ••••••• 81,128 75,023 • 69,955 64,110 58,187 436.5~ 409.87 388.68 363.20 335.70Lcng-term ........... '•.• , ••••• ~ .•.•••••••••• 7'7-,420' 7r:540 66,801 61,137 55,737 416.64 390.84 371.15 346.30 321.56i"u4 faith and ·credit ••••••••••••.•••••• 47,732 44,664 41,650 39,2Ej3 35,844 256.87 244.01 231.41 222.43 206.79~ranteed ........................... 29,690 26,878 25,151 21,864 19,893 159.78 146.84 139.74 113.86 114.77Short term ................................. 3,7~7 3,483 3,154 2,983 2,4~0 19.95 19.03 17.52 16.90 • 14.13
Long-term debt ,issued ..... : ................... 10,507 8,081 7,955 8,147 7,865 56.54 44:15 44.20 46.15 45.38
Long-term debt retire~ ............... ./.'. .... t

4,773 3,696 3,458 3,222 2,839 25.69 20.19 19.21 18.25 16.38
Increase ill totai debt during fiSC,l year ••••• '.6,105 I... 5:06,8 S,845 5,923 5,148 (J) T\<') (3) (J) (0)

Note: Because of rounding, deta~not add to tota~~iguree for 1958-1961 are from.annual Bureau of the Census reports on
"Governmentel Finances" for the years 8 cified aside from eh e indicat d b footnote 2 be ow and c rtein re s

..

d

pe, eng <l Y' 1 e vi ion~ shown bytable ,1 o£ tile report Governmental Finances in 1961. Local government amowits fncJ:uded here are estimates subject to s,{mP1in1; vari-_ati~; see t"xt. " .

Amounts for 1959 excl\lde data for Hawaii and. .itS' local governments'{' and th09~ tor 19s-e e:ljO_~lUdeboth Alaska a';,d Ha]"'ii, and their ,local gOVel'nlD!>nts.
2'Lociu. libraries only. (1960 to 1962 alDOunts include direct Stet .. 'l!b~ary expenditure.)JNot computed. • •

...'
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GOVERNMENT KL FINANCES IN. THF; UNITED STATES: 196Z. -, r

•Taul" 4.-CO"~ REVEllUE, 3Y SOURCE,BY LEVEL Or' GCYERNMENT:1962

~

AmO'mt (millions of dollars) Per capita

All state and Loea L ~overtlll>!nts State
• SO Cf> Federal Federal and

~

govern- Govern- Govern- localmenta Total Local Totalment State gcivern-(Prelim. ) (Prelim. ) '(Prelim. ) . trent
ID3nts

. ~,
1167,915 '69,374 142,869 '903.63 '572.81 1373.34, Total revenue •..••...••••.• ~ 106,441 37,597

•Total general revenue ........... , ..... I~ 92,016 '57,884 31,157 13.7,819 '764.17 495.18 1311. 50.
Intergovernmmtal revenue ............................ (1) ... 7,900 7,480 ~1,512 (1) ... 42,51

From Federal GoVel'lJlDCnt........................... (ll
'" 7,900 7,108 / 792 (1) ... 42.51

From Sta!:;S .... { ................................... (1) ... m .., 10,720 (1) ... (11From loea governments ............................ (1 ) ,~" 373 (1 ) (1) .. ". (l. .
Revenue from own sources ............................. t' 167,915 106,441 61,474 30,117 31,357 903.63 572.81 330.82

Gen<:I'al revenue from own sources .................. 142,000 92,016 49,984 23,677 26,307 764.17 495.18 268.99
Taxes ........................................ r....................o ......... 123,453 82,262 41,191 20,561 20,6,39 &64.36 442.69 221.67

Proper-ty .......................... ......... 18,752 '" 18,752 640 18,112 100.91 ... 100.91
Individual income ........................... 48,59~ 45,571 3,028 2,~8 ;300 261<54 245.24 16.30
Corporation income •••.•••••.•.•• ........... 21,831 20,523 1,308 1,3 8 (2) ,117.48 110.44 7.04

• Sales and t:ross receipts •••.•• , . ............. 26,939 13,428 13,511 12,038 1,4~ 144.97 ~6 72.71
Cuat,oms duties ........................... 1,],42 1,142 ... ... '" 6.15 6. '5 ...
General sales and gross receipts ••••..••• 6,071 ... 6,071 5,1ll 96() 32.67 .. . 32.67
Sa1ective saleS and gross receip.ts ••••.•• 19,726' 12,286 7,440 6,927 513 106.16 66.12 40.04

Mbtor .euer: ........................... 6;154 2,451 3,703 3,665 38 33.12 13.19 19.93
Alcoholic beverages ................... 4,015 '6,248 767 740 27 21.61 17.48 4.13
Tobacco prQducts.· ..................... 3,169 ,022 1,147 .1,075 72 17.05 10.88 6.1'
Public utilities ...................... 1,828 1,094 734 420 . 314 9.84 5.89 3.95
other ................................. 4,561 3,471 1,090 1,028 62 24.54 18.68 5.87

r

Motor vehicle and operators licenses ........ . 1,797 ... -1',797 1,667. . 130 9.67 ... 9.67
Death and gift .............................. 2,532 2,016 516 516 (3) 13.63 10.85 2.78
All other ................................... 3,002 724 2,278 I! 663 615 16.16 3.90 12.26

Charges and ~aneoua general revenue •• ~•••

,
J,S1'j47 9,754 • 8,793 ~16

5:~
99.$1 52.49 4....32

CUrrent charges .............................. 13,709 7,395 6,314 2,198 4, 73.77 39.Bo 33.98. r-,
Nationsl defense and international ,
relations ••.•••.•••••••.•• , ............. .966 966 ... ... ... 5.20 5:20 ...

Posts1 service ........................... 3,420 3,420 ." ... ... 18.40 18.40 ...
" Education ................................ 2,195 • 8 2,187 1,098 1,089 11.81 0.04 11.77

School lUnch ~ales .................... . 778 ... 778 ... 778 4.19 ... 4.19
,g:ther ................................. 1,418 8 -.410 1,098 312 7.63 0.04 7.59

Haspi tala ................. ~.............. 1,0'18 30 ~,068 292 776 5.91 0.16 5.75

- , )

'\ Sewerage •...•• , .................. 'r ..... 420 '" 420 ... 420 2.26 ... 2.26
Sani ts tion other than se~rage ........... 146 ... 146 ... 146 0.79 ... 0.79
Local parks and recrea tion .. ~............ 130 130 130 0.70 r ... 0.70... ... '"" Natural resources) ..•...• '•••••. (.: ..•••• '.• 2,220 2,021 199 III 88 11.95 10.88 1.07
Housdng and -.~~L·8·····604 235 369 3 366 3.25 1.26 1.99
Air transportation ...................... ;;18 7 211 10 201 1.17 0.04 1.1,4

~~~.~~~~~~~.~~.~~~~:::::t ::::: -259 110 149 43 106 1.39 0.59 0.80
2,033 599 . 1,434 641 793 10.94 3.22 7.72... .,

Special asse:wnts ......................... 438 '" • 438 ... 438 2.36 '" 2.36
...- Sale of proper y ................... /';' ...... , 267 83 184 29 155 10-44 0.45 0.99

Interest earrdngs ........................... 1,686 ~97~ 710 365 345 9.07 5.25 3.82
other miscellaneous general revenue •......•. '2,446 1,300 i,146 524

.
622 13.16 7.00 '6.17. • .

Utility revenue I................... ,........... 4,278 '" "4,278 ... 4,278 23.02 ... 23.02
I. ... "-Liquo;r stores revenue ............................ 1,284 '" 1,284 1,134 150 6.91 .., 6.91

;".
Insurance trust\ revenue......................... 20,353 14,425 5,928 5,306 622 109.53 77.6'3 31.90

/
Note: Because of rounding, detsil nay not add to totals. Local government amount's are estfmates subject to sampling variation; aee

text. • / 1..,'
, 1OUpl!cat:1ve transactions between 1eve;Ls of g",:ernment alie ex~uded in arriving at aggre{;ates; see text.

2Minor amount included in indiVidual income tax figtlTe.
~or amount inClu~ed in nAll other II taxes ... ~ , ' ...

r

1',
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Table .5, -GOVERltlENTAL EXPENDITURE,BY TYPEANDBYCHARACTER.ANDOBJECT, BYLEVELOF GOVE!iNMENT' 1962
19

I'

I>,
.

i

Amount (millions of dol,lnrs) Per "apits

All State land local governments StsteI.tem
govern- Federal Federe,i. and
ments Govern- Total LQClal Total Govern- rocal

(Prelim.) mont \.(Prelim.) Stste
(Prejm.) ment govern-

mants,
~•

Total expenditure ....... ; ............... 1175,805 113,428 170,112 36,384 144,822 1946.09 610.41 1377.31,
Intergo'ernments1 ~diture ••••••••••••••••••••••• . (1 ) 7,735 (1) 10,891 . 204 (1) 41.63 (1)

To Statss ...... : ••••• ;,.: .......................... (') 6,953 ( 1)
'" 204 (1 ) 37.42 (1)

To local governments ............................. (1) 782 (1) 10,891 (1) (1) 4.21 (1)

Direct expenditure ••••••••••• ~•• ;I1,; ................. 175,805 • ,
105,693 70,112 25,494 44,618 946.09 568.79 377.31

By type: I

General ....................................... 148,415 88,953 59,46~ 20,373 39,089 798.69 478.71 319.99
Utility expenditure ........................... 4,748 ... 4,748 ... 4,748 25.55 ... 25.55

P Liquor stores expenditure .................. '" 1,010 ... 1,010 882 128 5.44 ... 5.44
Insurance trust expenditurE! ••••••••••••••••••• 21,630 16,740 4,890 4,~ 652 116.40 90.09 26.32

By charactsr ,and object: . ~
Current operation ............................. 97,579 55,410 42,169 1l,289 30,880 525.12 298.19 226.93
C~Pi tal outlay ................................ 35,40~" '18,429 16,9'72 7,214 9,758 190.51 99.18 91.3~

Construction ••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••• 17,415 3,673 13,742' 5,~qo 7,782 93.72 i9.77 73.95
Equi~t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15,675 14,308 1,367 351 1,C?-6 84.35 77.00

-
7.36

Land and existing structures ......... , ..... 2,311 448 ~1,863 903 960 12.44 ~.41 10.03, .
Assistance and Subsidies •••••••••• ~ ••••••••• 11,600 7,952 3,648 2,118 1,530 62.43 42.79 19.63
Intsrest on debt ............ '.................. 9,594 7,162 2,432 635 1,797 51.63 38.54 13.09

•• Insurance benefits and ;-epayments ••••••••••••• 21,630 16,740 4,890 4,238 652 116.4q 90.09 26.32
,

Exhibit: Expenditure for personal services ......... 53,974 225,424 28,550 7,051 21,499 290.46 136.!f2 153.64.
Note: Because of rounding, detsil may not add to totals. Local government 8IlICUIltsare estimates subjec~ to sampling variation'see text. _ ,
lDuplicative transactions betveen levels of gcArernmept B:f:J' exctuded in aJriving at aggregatss' see text.
2Includes pay and sllownoes for military personnel amoUlitmg to $10,464 million. '
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~ERNMENT~ ;IN~~ES IN' THE ~lT~D STATES:' 196Z

, • \.r.-
Table 6.-$1H1ARY OF GENERALEXPElIDlTURJ!(D'ffiECTAND~), BYFUNCT~CII,BYLEVELOF GOVERNMENT:

." Amount (millions of dO~S) Percent

Function All
govern-
ments

Federal
Govern-
ment

States

I

Federal
Govern-
ment

Local
govern-
ments

All
govern-
lIIents

Stetes
Local ,

govern-
ments

All functions ••••••• ,. .

pn,ect ••••••••••••••..•••• , ••••••••••.•.•••

/ Intergovernmental , •.•••••••

National defense and international relatipns3 ....~ ......

Space research and technology'~ .•••••••••••••••••••

Postel service' •••••••••••••••. .: • .

Education .

Direct ·•••••·•·•• .. ••

~tergovernmenta1 •••••••••.•.• : ' ..

Highways ~ .

Direct •••••••••• ,: .

Intergovernmental .

Public welfare ~ .

Direct • •• •••• .. •

Intergovernmental ..,
Health and hcv.:pita1s .

Direct ••...••••• :: •• .

Intergovernmental···tO••••• \ •••••••••••••••••••••

Air transportation .

Direct ·••• ..

Intergovernmental ' ..

Social insurance administration ••••••••••••••.•••.••

IJ Direct i •• ..

In tergovernmental .
, 3

Intarest on genera1'1'iebt .

1148,415

148,415

(1)

53,225

1,21+2

4,101

122,525

22,525

(1)

llO,4?2

10,472

(1 )

5,070

6,094

11,105

1,0.05

9,158

Direct •• .

Other and canbined ...... t........................... 120,824

20,824

Intergovernme.1ta1 ••.••••••.•.•..•••••••••••. '" .•

96,689

88,953

27,735

53,225

1,242

4,101

1,767

59( 4,268

1,~ .6,463

2,899 7,961

lS1 6,635

2,748 1,327

a.su j, 4,285

(') 2,44?

1,960

1,793

:31,264

20,373

10,891

10,731

39,292

39,089

203

17,675.

17,659

. 16

3,706

3,686

. 2,535

2,498

2,205

2,140

416

413

319

43 1,110

1,110

100.0

100.0

(1)

35.9

0.8

2.8

15.2

15.2

, (1)

20

100.0

92.0

8.0

55.2

1.3

4.3

1.8

0.6

1.2

3."

0.2

2.9

2.6

0.1

100.0

65.2

34.8

34.3

13.7

20.7

25.5

21.2

4.2

13.7

8.0

5.7

7.5

6.9

0.6

3.2

3.1

0.1

0.1

(4)

0.1

0.2

'0.1

0.1

1.3

1.3

2.0

[2.2

8.8

1~,

168

10,965

10,823

142

863

727

( 1) .
7,162

8,439

8,212

63 2,509

8

35

58 363

37 (1) 2.5

4.1 2.0

4.1 1.9

(1) 0.2

8.2 11.4

8.2 I 11.2

(') 0.1

1.1 0.9

1.1 0.6

(1) 0.3

0.7 0.8

0.7 0.7

(') , 0.1

0.5 0.8

0.5 0.3

(1) 0.5

6.2 7.4

8.4

8.2

0.2

, 44.9

(')

1,777

2,351

2,161

191

9'12

548

315

766

709

57

789

328

461

3,809

2;/52

1,057

35

22

:399
399

1,361

9,920

9,860

65

361

2

14.0

14.0

635

60

Note: Because of rounding detail may not add to t;t;talS. ocal government amounts ,,!,e estimates subject to sampling variation;
see text.' J ~ • (\

lDupl1cative t.ransac tdons betveen levels of government excluded in arrivl.Il~ at aggregatest .see tex • . .
2Entire1y to States except for $782 million paid dir to local governments, lllcluding $~78 lIll11ion for educat1on, $315, nu11ion

• for ,housing and urb8ll renewal, $33 mi1hon for airports, ~2 milllCll for waste treatment (aclUties, and $30 million, ,dera1 lump-
sum ccmtributicm to the District of Columbia.

JEntire1y direct expenditure.
'Less than 0.05" percent.
'Minor amounts mc1uded, under "Other and ccmbdned;" below.

-, I

.. i!

" .J

J

, .!

\
SU~Y CF GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 196.~. .

Table 7.-DIRECT GE2IERAL EXPnIDlTURE, BY FUNCTION,BY LEVEL OF GOVEHIImIT:

2i

Amount (millions of dollars)

190

968

Per capita

Function •, All
govem--
ments

(Prelim.)

598

151

1,996

2,274

State and local govemmenrs
Federal
Govern- 1----...---..,..----4

ment Total Local
(Prelim. ) State (Prelim. )

61

Total
Federal
Govern-

ment

State
and

1"cal
govern-
ments

0.5

319.9999.5

45.0

9,4

9.4

0.1

6.5

6.4

0.1

5.6
I

5.4

0.2

1.1

1.1

(4)

0.9

0.9

3.5

25.2

25.1

0.2

Total Jf ••..•••••••••••

liational defense and international re1atia;J........ '"

All other functions.... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. • • • • .. ..

Space research and technology......... ..: • .

Postal service ..

Education l' •

Institutions of higher education ..

Local schools ..

other .

Highvrqs :., ~••••

Public welfare .

Categorical cash assistance .

Other cash assistance ..
e

ot~r public welfare .
fl .

Health and bospita~s : r .
Public hospitals , ..

Other bospiitus ~

He.uth ~ -

Police protection........... .. ..

Local fire protection.......... • ..

Sewerage , ~.••

San! tation other than sewerage ••••. " ..

Local parkS and recreation ..

Natural resources .

Housing an~ ~an renewal \

Air tlkinsportation ; ;.~............ ,

Water transport and terminals. "( ..

Correction •••••••••••..••••••••. 0" .
Libraries .. '1 .

Social insurance admihistration •••.•......•.• , .•..•.•

Financial administration '.' •••..

General control _ .

General pub11e' buildings (State-lOcal) •.•••..••..•.••

Interest on g~nera1 debt ..

other and unallocable .

~
148,415

53,:>,;!~

95,190

1,21+2

4,101

22,525

4,036

17,457

1,032

10,472

5,070

3,218

1,601 48

6,094 1,793

4,52.1 1,005

260 ris
1,311 675

2,286 196

1,100

1,214

1,105 709

1,383 1,096

1,699

1,482

9,158 7,162

8,293 • 6,01.9

251

698

8n

835 51

352

727 328

608

88,953

53,225

35-,728

1,242

4,101

641

209

59,462 20,373

59,462 20,373

21,927 4,268

4,036 3,634

17,457 200

434 434

63

15

10,321 6,635

5,007 2,509

3,203 1,863

509

254

130

635

962

Npte: Because of rounding, detail may not aod to totals.
see text. (

lService academies are included under "National defense and
included under "other education."

,
»:

Direct ••••••••••••• " r+:>: ..

Intergovernmental ,. •••• "I ~l)

Natural resources ~............ 1.1 ,209

Direct :.................. 12,09

Intergovernmentnl f:.. (1

Housing and urban renewsl "................. 11,666

I 1,6/r,

/<1)

251

1,553 585

4,301 2,161

3,518 1,824

147 54

636 283

2,090 276

1,100

1,214

698

871
1,386 973

I
1,118 8

396 35

287 91

7134 508

352 20

399 399

1,058

1,273

608

Local goverrunent amounts are estimates

international relations" and other relative

39,089

39,089

17,659

402

17,257

3,686

2,498

1,340

2,140

1,694

798.69

286.43

512.26

6.68

22,07

121,22

21.72

93'.94

5.55

56.36

27.28

17.3?

1.35

8.62

32.79

24.34

478.70

286.43

192.27

6.68

22.07

3.22

(1)

3.22

0;(1

0.34

0.08

0.26

9.65

5.41

.61

1,814

1,100

1,214

1,110

1,019

1,361

1,312

93

353

698

871
413

361

196

276

332

549

478

..

5.92

6.53

3.16

4.69

65.70

8.97

5.95

7.44

4.49

1.89

3.91

9.14

7.98

3.27

58.24

2.95

3.82

5.90

0.27

1.77

3.45

1.12

319.99

118.00

'21.72

93.94

2.34

55.54
~

26.95

17.24

1.35

8.36

23.15

18.93

0.79

3.42

11.25

5.92

6.53

3.76

4.69

7.46
~ ,.12,209 10,823

1,666 548 6.02

2.13

1.54

2.1~

5.69

6.85

6.'27

,

10.74

12.24
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GOVERNMEN'l'AL FINANCESlN THE Tffll1'ED STATES: l'}6Z

Table 8.-DETAIL OF Fl!DERAL ElfPENDI'1'UIlIFOR~T!D~: 1962

(In millJ,ons of dollar.)
,

Item
AmountItem

IntergQVe1'lllllental expenditure ( .. shawn for particular
functions in table 6)-

Education ·•· .. ·•·•• ••••
Granta-in-aid ••••.••.••• A •••••••••••••••••••••••

School lunch and school milk programs ........
Maintenance and operation of schools •••••••••

School construction .•..••••••.••..••.•••.••.•

DefeJllle educational activities .

other grants-in-aid .

Payments for service,ll : ••..••

Scientific research and redevelopnent ••••••••

Tuition payments 0\ .

I

Public welfare .

,Public assistance · •• ••••••••

other IR1blic welfare ..•••• : :····

.............................
..........................

other and. combined............ • •.. ·1···· ····
Shared revenues t ;:-.

Was~rt!atment facilities •••..••.••••••••.•• ··•

Federal contribution to District of Col~bia ••••

Transitional grants to Alaska •...••••• : •••••.•••

C1Yil 'defense and dilqlBter relief .

other ••••••••••••.. !•.......... ·········•·····• .

Direct Federal expend! ture (as show for particular
functions in table 7)- -:

National defense I!Jld ~ternational relatio~s •.....•

Military functions ;.
I •

Military assistance : · ..

Economic and 1'inancial assistance , ..
, "/

Atomic energy · I" .

Defense-related activities ..••..••..••..•...• · •.

Other lforeign affairs) ..

Education ••••..••.. :.: ....• ~ ...••.•... . ••.•..• ~.
"veterans' educational benefits ...........•.••..•

other · .. • .. · .. ·· ··•

National resources .

Stabilization of farm prices and income ...•..•••,
Farm credit and insurance ..

other agricultural ~esources .••...•...•....•..•.

Soil, water, and electric energy resources .

Forest and parks · ..

Mineral resources ; ..

Other natural resources · .. ····

i,169

646

• 180

2i!5
42

65

134

5:!4
510

J4

2,448

2,423

26

168

102
63

2

227

90

42

30

6

31

28

53,225

46,950

1,390

1,711

2,602

120

451

10,823

7,910

49

266

2,140
• 287

52

116

Direct Federal expenditure ( .. shown for particular
functions in table 7)-Continued

Hospitalll:

Public hospitals ••• .. •••
Veterans : ..

other • .. ••• .. •••••••••

other hospitals • •• •••··•·•••

Veterans •·••••·••••••••·•••

other · ••• ••••·••••·••••••• .. ·•

Health •••••••••••••.•• ••••••·••••••·• .. ·•••••• .. • •

Veterans •·•••••· .. •••·•••• .. •••·••
other~ •• .. ·•••· .. •••·•· ..

other and unallocablla; Po ••

Veterans' servic~.e.c ..

General property and records management ••••••••

Regulation of cOJlllerce and finance and
other aids to buSineSS, n.e.c ..

Unemployment canpensation for Federal
employees, ex-servicemen, and temporary
extended benefits · .. ·, ..

Employees' canpensation and. other claims,
n.e.c .••••..••••.••••.•••••••..••.••••••.•••.•

157

441

Promotion of science, research, libraries,
and DlUBe1J!ll8 • ,:. .

Labor and manpover, n,e ,e .

Indi~ tribal funds ..

Interest on internal reve~ refunds ••••...••••

f Assistance to terri torie,! and possessions,
n.e.c •..•••••..•• ·•·••··••••·••••••••·•·••· ...

Civilian weather services ••.••••.••••.•••...•••

Civil defense and disaster relief ••••••.••••.••

All other ..

Exhibit: Distribution of Federal expenditure
veterans-

Classified under education:

Direct (table 7) , ;to·· •

Intergovernmental (table 6} •....••..••••• : •.••.

Classified under pubItc wel!are :

Direct (table 7) ··• ••
IntergoveI'Il!Dental (table 6) .

Classified under health and hospitals:

Direct (table 7) ~" .

IntergoveI'Il!Dental (table 6) .

Classified under other and unallocable:

Direct (table 7) · · ..

Classified under insurance trust expenditure:

Veterans' life insurance benefits and ,)
premium refunds (table 11)~ •...•••

total Federal expenditure for Veterans'
services: ,

1,005

882

123

113

5

107

675

132

543

6,019

4,129
419

433

66

100

, 79

64
68

45

64
84

102

157

2

29
7

1,020

2

". .
4,129

"
772

6,108

12

Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add t<!>totals.

..

~irect ·······•·· .
• Intergovernmental. .

...-

SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENTAL FlN:ANCES IN 196Z

Table 9.~NTAL EXPENDITUREFOR CAPITALOUTLAY,BY FUNCTION,BY LEVELOF GOVEIIImNT: 1962..--- .
" (In mUllons of dollars)

23

"Total capital outlay Construe,tion expenditure only

State lind local . , All State and local PercentFunction All ....-
Federal governmente govern- Federal governments change. govern~
GoVei'n- ments Govern- .Total . Localmenta lIent Total LocaL, ·(Pre- ment, (Pre- ~Pre.

-
(frelim.) State State(Prelim.) (Prelim.) lim.) lim.) , lim.)

0

17>,415 3,673 1.3,742 7,782 3.6All functions., ..... &r ....... 35,401 16,429 .16,972 7,214 9,758 5,960

National defense and international ~ ~ ...,
re~t1OM •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15,451 15,451 ... ... ... 1,613 1,613 ... ..,-... ... ....

other, total ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~• 19,950 2,978 16,972 7,214 9,758 15,802 2,060 13,742 5,96j;l 7,782 3.6
Space research and technology ...... 219 219 ... ... ... 114 114 ... ... ... ...
Education ................ 11- •••• 1••• 4,060 41 ...,019 988 3,031 3,262 39 3,223 m 2,445 _1.~.

Institutions of higher -
ed.ucation •••••••••••••••••••••• 947 '(1) 947 854 93 . 732 (1) 732 660 • 72 20.0

3,036

~

.
2,467 -1.6Local schools ................... 3,036 ... 100 V2'~ ... 94 _2,373

other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 41 15 35 39 25. 25 ... ...
lt1~s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 7,090 75 7,015 1/5,403 1,612 5,909 72 5,837 4,520 1,}17 10.9
Health and hOSpitals ................ 535 1331/' 402 181 2i1 422 76 346, 155< 191 24.8

Sewerage ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 844 ... 8'44 ... .,8« 814 ... 814 ... 814 15.0
Local parlm and recreation ......... 253 ... 253 ... 253 195 ... 195 ... 195 3.2

Natural resources •••••••••••••••••• 1,647 1,290 357 161 ).96 1,378 1,068 290 116 174 -8.9
Housing and urban renevsl .......... 1,079 313 766 2 764 361 ... 361 2 359 17.3~
Air transportation ................. . 468 203 265 26 ;<39 366 145 '241 24 217 -16.4
Water transport and terminals ...... 530 349 181 52 129 ,453

J
299 154 ~ 36 116 -17.7

Local utilities •••••••••••••••••• _ • 1,694 ... 1,694 ... 1,694 1,467 ... 1,467 ... 1,467 0.5

Water supply .................... 1,044 1,044 1,044 918 f- 943 9.43 4.8... ... ... ...
Electric power .................. 514 .., 514 ... 514 450 ... 450 ... 450 -2.0

Transit ••••••••••••••• : •••••••••
, ,

is ... 90 ... - 90 32 .... \ 32 ... 32 -36.5
f -Gas supply ...................... ... 45 ... 45 41 ... 41 ... 41 -16.3

All other •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,533 355 1~178 402 . 776 1,040 227 813 327 486 10.2

Note: Because of ro:unding, detail ~ not add to ;totals. Local government 8IIIOI.nl.tsare estim8'tes subject to sampling variation;
. see text.. ~ G ..---

1Service academies are included under- "National defe;we and international relations" and other relatively minor Federal lUllDunts are
il!qluded under "Other education."

Table 10.-UTILITY REVENUE,EXPENDITURE,ANDINDEBTEDNESS,BY TYPE OF UTIMTY: 1962
.........

(In millions of dOllars)

. ..-
r Utility eXpenditure Utili ty d~bt at end of

fiscal year
Type of utililf!" Utility .a..

revenue
~rent

.
Capital Interest ¥ faith Nonguar-Total operation outlay on utility Total arid credit anteeddebt

Total •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4,278 4,74S 2,619 1,b94 435 13,149 5,549 7,600

\later S\IPply ................. : ........ 1,768 2,,23(1 954 1,044 232 7,131 3,464 3,667

Electric power ........................ 1,596 1,490 852 514 124 3,673 , 322 3,351.,
TranSi''t •••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••• 632 792 605 90 67 2,026 1,721 305

Gas supply •••••••••••• ~•••••••••• '?"•• 282 265 206 45 12 319
.

~2 277~
I . .

Note: Because of rounqing, detail ~ not add to totals: These data are estimates s~bJect to sampling variation; see text.

t
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.24' , t GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATtS: 196Z·
Table' ll.~ lliS1JIW¥::ETRUST~ ANDEXP!NDITlJIIE, BY ~ OF INS1JIW¥::EfRUST SYSTDI, BY ~ OF ~:

" (In JI1U1ons of dollarS)/

1%2r

Item
Earnings on
investments

•All govel'DlDeIlts •• flo •• e,a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

UDe.ployaent coapensat.1on •••••••••• i •••••••••••••••••••

Ellployee retirement •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
All. otller •••••••••• !•••••••••••••••••••••:•••.-••••••••

Federal Gov(!rnment '" .:
UneIIpl~t compensation............................... . .
~~1reuaent ••••................................................
0111 age, survivors, and disability insUt"8Il.ce.j ••••" .
Veterans lite 1nsuranoe ~ ••••••••••••••••
Railroad ret1r~t.I ••••••••••••••• " .

State and local governments : .
J1eq>101JD8l1t compensation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : ••••••••••
i!:qllo;yee retirement ••••••••••••• !••: ",
Other ~""". ~ .~

State govel'J"lDleIlts .
Unempl~'t cOIiIpen::Jatiorl ~"""" •

~lo;,yee retiremeIlt : .
other ... ; •••••••••••••••••••••• ;..:.:-""""••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• : ••••••••

~ Local governments J••••••••• : -;: ••••••••••••••••• (-
Unemployment compensation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••••••••
:EmplO3'f!eretil'eDlleIlt .

Total Contributions

,19,309
2,802
2,608

13,898

14,425
147
877

12,289
548
564 .

4,884 ,.
2,655
1,731.

497

4,533
2,649
1,386
\497

351
6

345

1,043
,\64

. 826
I 53

• J

1(1,263)
(2)

, 1('31.7)
1(609)
1(230)

• 1(107)

l'r-td'
826

53

m
162
558·
,53

270
2

~68

lmIurance.
trust

t expenditure

21,630
3,019
2,645

.15,96~

16,740.
211

1,064
13,669

, 772
1,024

4,890
'2808
1;581

502r:
4,£38

·2,802 ,
• 934

'502

•20,353
2,%7
3,435

13,951

14,425
147
877

12,289
548
564

.. .5',928
~ 2,820

2,558
~O

5,306
2,812
1,944

550

Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add to totals. Local government amounts lire ,es111mates subject to sampling variation;
see text. .., I • • ~ •

lEarnings On investments, of Federal insurlUlCe trust systems eonsist ent1re~ of 1ntereft on 'holdblgs oj: Federal securities;
these amounts, as intragovernmental transBCtiona, are excluded from "revenuel~ figures here .. and are shOwIionly as exhibit data.

2Less than $;00 thous8l,lll~ , ' • •,
'.

Amounts (millions of dollars)

ltem ____ - Local
govemments

(Prelim. )

Total
(Prelpn.)

Per ca~~a

----__Debt outstanding" tota;J.. :~ .
Long-term ~ •••••••••• N •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Full faith and credi "l" ••••••••
NOIlguaranteed :: ~ ••••••••

Short-tel"Dl. ••• , aq ••••••• ":,.' .

Net long-term debt outstanding.: : •••• : ~•••

L~ debt issued .
General : "•.............................
Utllity •••••• ~ •••••••••••••• : •••• : ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Long-term debt retired ~ i"I
General f r .

Utility •••• ~" ..

81.128
#,420
47,732
29,690

3,707

71,359

10,507
9,453
1,054

~.4,773,
4,216

557

21,971
21,560
10.313
1l,248

411

18,593

3,070
3,070

1,065
1,065.....

subject ~ling variation;

~,157
55,860
37,419
18,1142

3,296

, 52,766

7,437
9,383
1,054

3,708
3,151

557

436.59
416.64
256.87

• 159.W
19.95

384.02

56.54
50.87

5.67

25.69
22.69
3.00

Noire:
see text.

Because of rounding, detail may not 1M to tott4s. Local government amo~ts are estimates
As to Federal Government debt, see t:;~-dis.cussion under "Govermnent In~edness.1I

----."

"
..

"'l,

,,'' ___

.652
6-

647

SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1962

~able 13.--cA.'3!I ,AND SECURITYHOLDIHGSOF STATE&NDLOCALGOVEIN1EIITS,BY TYP~ ANDPURPOSE'OF HOLDING:

'~ 1 25~

- 1%2

Item

Amount (millions or dolla11l)

Total
(Prelim.)

State
governments

Local
governments

(Prelim.)

""Per
capita

Total ••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 344.10
By type:

~~loy;.e.nt compensation fund balances in'U.S. Treaa""J .............

Other deposits and "'ash, •••••••••••••••••• ,•••••••••••••••••••••• '"

Securities.: ••••••••••• I ••••••• .'.:.:.: •••••••• : ••• : ••~: ..... \ •••••••

Federal r •••••• '.' : •••••••••••••••••••••••, ,
Own govenunent securities :: .

Other State and locai government secui-ities :..
• other ••••••••••••• =:»: I ; •••• ". •••••

By' purpose of bdld1ng:' ,. 0' •

Unempl~ent compensation : : : •• ', •••••••••.•••••••
I

&Iployee retirement _ ••••••••••••••

Other 1nIn1rJnce trust ayatl!ma .

Offsets to .debt , •.•••••••••••••••••••••••• : •.••••.••••,.
IIoDd funds \ : ••••••••••••••••••
.-.

All other .

Fmpioyee-i-etirement holdings by type:
x---

Cash and depoSits •••••••••••• r: .
Secur1tie~ •••••••••••• : •••• : •••• , •• \ .

FederaL.: •.••• : ••••••••••..... , •••••••••••••••••• : •• J. ..........•
Own> govermp't securities •••• ',~""'" ••••••• : .... : ••••••• : •••••

,Other State BIId local government securities ••••••••••••••••••.••I , _ •

Other ••• v- :.t : : : (. :.: ..

63,942

0' 5,6Q6

14,630

43,645

20,478

"3,593

3,085

16,M

6,062 '

7,31'2

19,~6

286,

23,qao

6,113

2,499

" 1,54!f

12,845

.-

38,543

5,603

4,650

28,290

12,194

2,695

12,67;"

5,596

15,547

1,646

2,%8

1,984,
10,802

~5,394

4,149

485

1,235.

9,525 ,

153

'25,399

63

9,980

15,355

~284

2,867

390

63

7,739

3;094

5,328

9,174

133

2,014

309

3,320

, ,
30.49

78.73

234:8;(l
• 110.20

• 19.-34

16.60

sa, 74

\

30.45

125.31
I

8.86

32.62
, ,

~

1:54

• '. 3'~

2~90 •

b.45

8.31

69.13..). ~
Note: Becaus:, of rounding, deta~l maY ~t add to totals.
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Lot!ill government amOlUlts are estimates subject to sampling variation;
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